Meeting Date: 3/14/2017



Technical Advisory Group Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION:

The Technical Advisory Group has reviewed and recommends approval of the following Contract Action(s).

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT ACTION:

The Owner's Representative has reviewed and recommends the following Contract Action(s):

List description of Agreement Action(s):

AT&T \$16,865.16

Reimbursement Agreement RA-AT-002

• Final Payment Request (Actual Costs) - Protect fiber communication cable located along 1st Ave N at the Red River Crossing between 2nd St. N and the river.

Summary of Agreement History and Current Agreement Action:

Original Agreement or Amendment	Budget (\$) Change	Original Project Cost	Revised Project Cost	Project Start	Project Completion	Comments
RA-AT-002	125,238.30	0	125,238.30	19-May-2016		Protect fiber communication cable located along 1st Ave N at the Red River Crossing between 2nd St. N and the river.
RA-AT-002.1 (Amendment)	16,865.16	125,238.30	142,103.46			Final accounting of actual costs to complete protection of fiber cable for RA-AT-002.

DISCUSSION

- 1. AT&T lowered existing fiber communication lines to allow the WP-42F.1S floodwall to be constructed over it. This amendment will reimburse AT&T for their actual costs of performing the work. The estimated cost of work totaling \$125,238.30 was prepaid by the Diversion Authority. The project team has reviewed the associated costs and recommends proceeding with the Amendment for final accounting.
- 2. The construction and inspection work associated with this \$16,865.16 amendment are due to the discovery of abandoned conduits under the floodwall that was not identified prior to construction. There were two 4-inch HDPE and two 2-inch HDPE conduits which had to be removed from under the Floodwall footing for a distance of 155-feet. The conduits were exposed, cut in pieces and removed, and the additional excavation was backfilled.
- 3. In accordance with Paragraph 2 in the reimbursement agreement, AT&T provided a final invoice for the actual cost of the work for reimbursement.

ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Invoice Summary submitted by AT&T for Final Payment
- 2. Executed Reimbursement Agreement RA-AT-002
- 3. Invoice Backup submitted by AT&T for Final Payment

	-	_		-	
C.,	hm	itte	~	hw	
Ju	NIII	ILLE	u	υv.	

John W. Glatzmaier	March 15, 2017
John W. Glatzmaier, P.E.	Date
CH2M Project Manager	
Metro Flood Diversion Project	
Mark Bittner, Fargo Director of Engineering Concur: Non-Concur:	April Walker, Fargo City Engineer Concur: 3/16/2016 Non-Concur
Nathan Boerboom, Diversion Authority Project	Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer
Manager Concur: 3/15/2017 Non-Concur:	Concur: 3/16/2017 Non-Concur
David Overbo, Clay County Engineer	Robert Zimmerman, Moorhead City Engineer
Concur: 3/15/2017 Non-Concur:	Concur: 3/15/2017 Non-Concur



BILLING INVOICE

FLOOD DIVERSION BOARD OF AUTHORITY DATE 2/1/2017 CRIS BILL NUMBER ATTN: RANDY ENGELSTAD 314 17D 0167 010 211 SOUTH NINTH STREET A00CT0S & A00D5JP PROJECT# PAYMENT DUE FARGO, ND 58108 **DUE UPON RECEIPT** (701) 237-5065 **DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES PERFORMED:** AT&T PROJECT # A00CTOS & A00D5JP - LOCATION: FARGO, ND - DUE TO THE ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS CONSTRUCTING A NEW FLOODWALL IN DOWNTOWN FARGO, AT&T HAD TO LOWER APPX. 200 FEET OF TWO 4" HDPE FIBER CABLE IN PLACE AS THE CABLE WAS IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION. PLEASE REFER QUESTIONS TO LENNY VOHS 816-275-4014 **DETAIL OF CHARGES:** 142,103.46 **NET CHARGES** 142,103.46 **Total Cost of Services Performed** 142,103.46 LESS: PREPAYMENT (125,238.30) **Total Amount Due** 16,865.16 .\$

Make checks payable to:

AT&T

P.O. BOX 5001

CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-5001

314 17D 0167 010

PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR ACCOUNT NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK:

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT made this 101 day of ______, 2016, by and between AT&T Corp., on behalf of itself and its affiliated companies, which has a place of business at 3450 Riverwood Parkway, SE, Atlanta, GA 30339 ("AT&T") and Metro Flood Diversion Authority, whose mailing address is 211 Ninth Street South, Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806 ("AUTHORITY").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AT&T is a permittee by virtue of a permit with the City of Fargo and Department of the Army Corps of Engineers to install a telecommunications cable system, including conduit, along 2nd Street N, in Fargo, ND (the "Permitted Area"); and

WHEREAS, the Permitted Area and the AT&T buried cable that have been placed within the Permitted Area will be adversely impacted by the AUTHORITY's proposed construction of a new proposed flood wall along 2nd Street, between 1st Avenue and 3nd Avenue, that includes the Permitted Area in Fargo, ND; and

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY will reimburse AT&T for AT&T's cost of protecting, relocating and/or lowering a section of the AT&T Saint Cloud, MN to Fargo, ND Fiber Optic Cable, located within Fargo, ND (the "Cable");

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. AT&T will provide engineering, plant protection, labor, materials, and supervision necessary to protect and lower existing Cable, as deemed necessary in AT&T's sole judgment (the "Work"). The Work is more particularly described in attached Exhibit A. The starting date will be set by the parties so that the Work can be completed as expeditiously as practicable.
- 2. AUTHORITY shall pay AT&T the actual cost of the Work, which is estimated to be One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars and Thirty Cents (\$125,238.30) as shown in the attached Exhibit B, the cost estimate summary. AUTHORITY acknowledges that the estimated cost does not include rock removal or frost removal cost if it is required, the actual cost may greatly exceed the estimated cost. Upon completion of the Work in phases, as described in Exhibit A and B, AT&T will send an invoice to AUTHORITY for the actual cost of the Work and the AUTHORITY agrees to pay AT&T within thirty (30) days from the invoice date.
- 3. AUTHORITY agrees to exercise all due caution while working near the Cable, in order to prevent damage to the Cable. AUTHORITY agrees:
- (a) to notify AT&T by telephone at 1-800 252-1133 at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to performing any construction, demolition or repairs at the Cable location;

- (b) to perform construction, demolition, repair, modifications, additions and any other activities in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations and in a manner that does not interfere with the operations of AT&T; and
- (c) not to work at the Cable location without AT&T's prior authorization and AT&T's On-Site Work Force personnel being present during the work.
- 4. AUTHORITY (the "Indemnifying Party") shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless AT&T (the "Indemnified Party") from and against any and all claims, demands, actions, losses, damages, assessments, charges, judgments, liabilities, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) that may from time to time be asserted by third parties against the Indemnified Party because of any personal injury, including death, to any person or loss of, physical damage to or loss of use of real or tangible personal property, to the extent caused by the negligence or misconduct of the Indemnifying Party, its agents, employees or contractors. For purposes of indemnifications set forth in this Agreement, "Indemnified Party" means AT&T, its affiliates, subsidiaries, parent, successors and assigns and its and their employees, directors, officers, agents, contractors and subcontractors. The Indemnified Party:
- 4.1 shall notify the Indemnifying Party in writing promptly upon learning of any claim or suit for which indemnification may be sought, provided that failure to do so shall have no effect except to the extent the Indemnifying Party is prejudiced thereby;
- 4.2 shall have the right to participate in such defense or settlement with its own counsel and at its own expense, but the Indemnifying Party shall have control of this defense or settlement; and
 - 4.3 shall reasonably cooperate with the defense.
- 5. AT&T MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANITES AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
- 6. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 4, IN NO EVENT SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, RELIANCE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER FORESEEABLE OR NOT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS OR REVENUE, COST OF CAPITAL, COST OF REPLACEMENT SERVICES, OR CLAIMS OF CUSTOMERS OR OF OTHER THIRD PARTIES, OCCASIONED BY ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT LIABILITY.

- 7. AUTHORITY shall keep the Cable and other property of AT&T free from all mechanic's, artisan's, materialman's, architect's, or similar services' liens which arise in any way from or as a result of its activities and cause any such liens which may arise to be discharged or released.
- 8. Except for payment of the cost of the Work, neither party shall have any liability for its delays or its failure in performance due to: fire, explosion, pest damage, power failures, strikes or labor disputes, acts of God, the Elements, war, civil disturbances, acts of civil or military authorities or the public enemy, inability to secure raw materials, transportation facilities, fuel or energy shortages, or other causes beyond its control, whether or not similar to the foregoing.
- 9. A party shall be in default if it fails to perform or observe any material term or condition of this Agreement and the failure continues unremedied for thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice (fourteen (14) days in the case of AUTHORITY's failure to pay AT&T the estimated and/or actual cost of the Work); provided, however, that when such default (excluding AUTHORITY's non-payment) cannot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period, this period will be extended if that party promptly commences to cure the same and prosecutes such curing with due diligence. Upon the default by a party, the other party may terminate this Agreement and pursue any legal remedies it may have under applicable law or principles of equity.
- 10. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors or assigns. AUTHORITY shall not assign, transfer, or dispose of this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder without prior written consent of AT&T; provided, however, that AUTHORITY may assign or transfer this Agreement to a controlling or controlled affiliate or to a successor in the event of reorganization, including a merger or sale of substantially all of its assets, without the consent of AT&T. An assignment, transfer or disposition of this Agreement by AUTHORITY shall not relieve AUTHORITY of any of its obligations under this Agreement. AT&T shall have the right to assign this Agreement and to assign its rights and delegate its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, either in whole or in party, to any party. An assignment, transfer or disposition of this Agreement by AT&T shall not relieve AT&T of any of its obligations under this Agreement. Neither this Agreement, nor any term or provision hereof, nor any inclusion by reference shall be construed as being for the benefit of any person or entity not a signatory hereto.
- 11. Any demand, notice or other communication to be given to a party in connection with this Agreement shall be given in writing and shall be given by personal delivery, by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by commercial overnight delivery service addressed to the recipient as set forth below or to such other address or individual, as may be designated by notice given by the party to the other:

AT&T:

AT&T CORP. 3450 Riverwood Parkway SE Atlanta, GA 30339 Room 162 Attention: Right of Way Dept.

With a copy to:

AT&T Corp.
One AT&T Way
Room 3A118A
Bedminster, NJ 07921
Attention: Legal Department – Network Services

AUTHORITY:
Metro Flood Diversion Authority
211 Ninth Street South, Box 2806
Fargo, ND 58108-2806
Attn: Keith Berndt

Any demand, notice or other communication given by personal delivery shall be conclusively deemed to have been given on the day of actual delivery thereof and if given by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested or by commercial overnight delivery service on the date of receipt thereof.

- 12. The failure of either party hereto to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement, or the waiver thereof in any instance, shall not be construed as a general waiver or relinquishment on its part of any such provision, and said provision shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect.
- 13. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of North Dakota without reference to its choice of law principles.
- 14. Each party represents and warrants that:
 - (a) It has full right and AUTHORITY to enter into, execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement;
 - (b) It has taken all requisite corporate action to approve the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

- (c) This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable against such party in accordance with its terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, creditors' rights and general equitable principles; and
- (d) Its execution of and performance under this Agreement shall not violate any applicable existing regulations, rules, statutes, or court orders of any local, state or federal government agency, court or body.
- 15. This Agreement constitutes the entire and final agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior oral and written communications, understandings and agreements relating to the subject matter hereof, which are of no further force or effect. This Agreement may only be modified or supplemented by an instrument in writing executed by a duly authorized representative of each party.
- 16. Each action or claim against any party arising under or relating to this Agreement shall be made only against such party as a corporate, and any liability relating thereto shall be enforceable only against the corporate assets of such party. No party shall seek to pierce the corporate veil or otherwise seek to impose any liability relating to, or arising from, this Agreement against any shareholder, employee, officer or director of the other party. Each of such persons is an intended beneficiary of the mutual promises set forth in this Section 16 and shall be entitled to enforce the obligations of this Section 16.
- 17. The relationship between the parties shall not be that of partners, agents or joint ventures for one another, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a partnership or agency agreement between them for any purposes, including, but not limited to federal income tax purposes. The parties, in performing any of their obligations hereunder, shall be independent contractors or independent parties and shall discharge their contractual obligations at their own risk.
- 18. This Agreement and each of the parties' respective rights and obligations under this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to benefit of the parties and each of their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 19. No provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted to require any unlawful action by either party. If any section or clause of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, then the meaning of that section or clause shall be construed so as to render it enforceable to the extent feasible. If no feasible interpretation would save the section or clause, it shall be severed from this Agreement with respect to the matter in question, and the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. However, in the event such a section or clause is an essential element of the Agreement, the parties shall promptly negotiate a replacement that will achieve the intent of such unenforceable section or clause to the extent permitted by law.

20. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the date first above set forth.

Metro Flood Diversion Authority	AT&T CORP.
Signature	Olven & Richard
Darrell Vanyo	Alvin S. Richardson
Printed Name	Printed Name
Board Chair, MFDA Title	Sr. Technical Project Manager Title
S/19/16 Date	5/25/16 Date
TAX ID:	

EXHIBIT A

THE WORK

PROJECT: Moorhead, NM to Fargo, ND FTA Lightguide Cable 2nd Street Flood

Determine what needs to be done to protect the cable at Section 6, T139N, R 48 W, Cass County, City of Fargo, ND. This is on 1st Ave N at the Red River Crossing between N 2nd Street and the river.

- 1. Remove existing Concrete sidewalk from Sta 120+33 to 120+39. (This may be done by the utility contractor)
- 2. Remove Existing Curb Sta 120+39. (This may be done by the utility contractor)
- 3. Remove existing Street from Sta 120+39 to 121+08. (This may be done by the utility contractor)
- 4. Remove existing Sidewalk around MH at Sta 121+11.. (This may be done by the utility contractor)
- Expose conduits (1-2" HDPE for 702, 2-4" HDPE for AT&T) from Sta 118+58 to 121+11
- 6. Cut vacant AT&T 4" HDPE @ Sta 118+80 and remove the duct from Sta 118+80 to the MH at Sta 121+11.
- 7. Lower conduits (1-2" HDPE for 702, 1-4" HDPE for AT&T) in place from 118+58 to 121+11 to required elevations.
- 8. Remove 4" HDPE from 1 1/4" HDPE w live active AT&T fiber in innerduct from Sta 119+18 to Sta 120+48.
- 9. Cut and remove 2 1.25" vacant innerducts from Sta 119+18 to Sta 120+48.
- 10. Remove 1.25" HDPE from live active AT&T fiber in innerduct from Sta 119+18 to Sta 12D+48.
- 10A Remove 2" HDPE from live active 702 fiber in innerduct from Sta 119+18 to Sta 120+48.
- 10B Place Carlon duct plug in 2" HDPE between duct and 702 Fiber.
- 11. Sta 119+18 and Sta 120+48 Place Carlon plug # MATPG2 or equiv. between 4 " HDPE and 3-1.25" innerducts.
- 12. Sta 118+80, Place new 4' x 6' x 6' MH with 3-12" Neck Extensions, Ladder, Racking 10" ring and 32" cover. Install ladder a
- 13. Place two new AT&T 216 Fibers from Sta 111+59 to 121+11
- 14. Place carlon Plug # MAFPG4 between innerduct and AT&T fibers.
- 15. Place EMS marker ball at end of ducts Sta 119+18 and 120+48.
- 16. Backfill per spec using clay under the Floodwall and class 3 in the Street.

EXHIBIT B:

	Cost Summary	
Preliminary Engineering		\$31,680.00
Inspection		\$9,900.00
Total Engineering & Inspection		\$41,580.00
Engineering & Labor -AT&T		\$33,000.00
Construction Costs		S50,658.30
Total		\$ 125,238.30



Remit Payments To: Telcom Construction Inc PO Box 856910 Minneapolis, MN 55485-6910 Inquiries: Telcom Construction Inc PO Box 189 Clearwater, MN 55320-0189

AT&T ND Bid Jobs

Invoice: 12624

ATTN: Accounts Payable

Date: 6/7/16

X

Reference: 0447962

x, MN x

Customer Invoice Number: 07005220101

Job Number

Description

TermsNet 30 Days

070052201

AT&T ND BID JOBS

QUANTITY U/M ITEM **DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE** SUBTOTAL SALES TAX RETAINAGE TOTAL CONDI COND1 1.00 EA 18.60 18.60 0.00 0.00 18.60 COND2 COND2 1.00 EA 116.04 116.04 0.00 0.00 116.04 COND3 1.00 EA COND3 37.20 0.00 37.20 0.00 37.20 EA COND4 COND4 1.00 0.00 71,46 71.46 0.00 71.46 1.00 EA LOCONI LOCONI 625.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 625.00 EA LOCON2 LOCON2 1.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1.00 EA LOCON3 LOCON3 37,500.00 37,500.00 0.00 0.00 37,500.00 1.00 EA LOCON4 LOCON4 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 1.00 EA LOCON5 **LOCON5** 8,855.00 8,855.00 0.00 0.00 8,855.00 12,350.00 1.00 EΑ LOCON6 LOCON6 0.00 12,350.00 0.00 12,350.00 1.00 EA **MCONDI** MCONDI 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 MCOND2 MCOND2 1.00 EA 21,717.97 21,717.97 0.00 0.00 21,717.97 1.00 EA MCOND3 MCOND3 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 MCOND4 1.00 EA MCOND4 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 EA МН MH 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 EΑ MISC1 MISCI 1.00 1,155.00 1,155.00 0.00 0.00 1,155.00 MISC₂ MISC₂ 1.00 EA 910.00 910.00 0.00 0.00 910.00 MISC3 MISC3 1.00 EA 910.00 910.00 0.00 0.00 910.00 1.00 EA MISC4 MISC4 910.00 910.00 0.00 0.00 910.00 1.00 EΑ MISC₅ MISC₅ 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 1.00 EA MISC₆ MISC₆ 2,575.00 2,575.00 0.00 0.00 2,575.00 MISC7 MISC7 910.00 1.00 EA 910.00 0.00 0.00 910.00 1.00 EA MMH MMH 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2 MAN CONSTRUCT/EXCAVATE 107.00 HR T&E 2 MA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EA **UPLAC UPLAC** 1.00 6,245.00 6,245.00 0.00 0.00 6,245.00 **TOTAL FOR INVOICE: 12624** 98,861.27 0.00 0.00 \$98,861.27

^{*} Past-due invoices will be charged 18% interest APR.



Remit Payments To: Telcom Construction Inc PO Box 856910 Minneapolis, MN 55485-6910 Inquiries: Telcom Construction Inc PO Box 189 Clearwater, MN 55320-0189

AT&T ND Bid Jobs

ATTN: Accounts Payable

X

x, MN x

Invoice: 12624

Date: 6/7/16

Reference: 0447962

Customer Invoice Number: 07005220101

Job Number

070052201

Description

AT&T ND BID JOBS

Terms

Net 30 Days

QUANTITY	U/M	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	SUBTOTAL S	ALES TAX RETAINAGE	TOTAL
1.00	EA	CONDI	CONDI	18.60	18.60	0.00 0.00	18.60
1.00	EA	COND2	COND2	116.04	116.04	0.00 0.00	116.04
1.00	EA	COND3	COND3	37.20	37.20	0.00 0.00	37.20
1.00	EA	COND4	COND4	71.46	71.46	0.00 0.00	71.46
1.00	EA	LOCONI	LOCONI	625.00	625.00	0.00 0.00	625.00
1.00	EA	LOCON2	LOCON2	1,500.00	1,500.00	0.00 0.00	1,500.00
1.00	EA	LOCON3	LOCON3	37,500.00	37,500.00	0.00 0.00	37,500.00
1.00	EA	LOCON4	LOCON4	1,250.00	1,250.00	0.00 0.00	1,250.00
1.00	EA	LOCON5	LOCON5	8,855.00	8,855.00	0.00 0.00	8,855.00
1.00	EA	LOCON6	LOCON6	12,350.00	12,350.00	0.00 0.00	12,350.00
1.00	EA	MCONDI	MCONDI	1.00	1.00	0.00 0.00	1.00
1.00	EA	MCOND2	MCOND2	21,717.97	21,717.97	0.00 0.00	21,717.97
1.00	EA	MCOND3	MCOND3	1.00	1.00	0.00 0.00	1.00
1.00	EA	MCOND4	MCOND4	1.00	1.00	0.00 0.00	1.00
1.00	EA	MH	MH	1.00	1.00	0.00 0.00	1.00
1.00	EA	MISC1	MISCI	1,155.00	1,155.00	0.00 0.00	1,155.00
1.00	EA	MISC2	MISC2	910.00	910.00	0.00 0.00	910.00
1.00	ĒΑ	MISC3	MISC3	910.00	910.00	0.00 0.00	910.00
1.00	EA	MISC4	MISC4	910.00	910.00	0.00 0.00	910.00
1.00	EA	MISC5	MISC5	1,200.00	1,200.00	0.00 0.00	1,200.00
1.00	EA	MISC6	MISC6	2,575.00	2,575.00	0.00 0.00	2,575.00
1.00	EA	MISC7	MISC7	910.00	910.00	0.00 0.00	910.00
1.00	EA	MMH	MMH	1.00	1.00	0.00 0.00	1.00
107.00	HR	T&E 2 MA	2 MAN CONSTRUCT/EXCAVAT	0.00	0.00	0.00 0.00	0.00
1.00	EA	UPLAC	UPLAC	6,245.00	6,245.00	0.00 0.00	6,245.00
TOTAL FOR IN	VOICE:	12624			98,861.27	0.00 0.00	\$98,861.27



Invoice No. 26814
Page 1

BOX 788 • FARGO, ND 58107 • (701) 237-4950 • FAX (701) 237-5027

Invoice Date	Invoice No.	Customer No.	Payment Terms	Contract No.	
03/31/16	26814	ATTCOR	NET 30 DAYS		
Quantity	1	Descriptio	n	Unit Price	Extended Price
RE: 1ST AV	e & 2nd st h	N, FARGO.			
16.00	EA POTHOLIN	1G		250.0000	4,000.00

Payment is due in full upon receipt. A finance charge of 18% will be added to invoices over 30 days past due.

Gross	Retainage	Тах	Net Amount
4,000.00	.00	.00	4,000.00

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000 FAX: (507) 777 2200 kschmidt@fecinc.com

May 6, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

Date of Invoice:

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 2)

 Invoice Number
 07-01231-01

 For Period Ending
 04/30/16

 Contract Number
 20031104.4.C

 Project Number
 A00CT0S

 Purchase Order
 00599938

Original Work Order Amount
Change Order Number .001
Change Order Number .002
Change Order Number .003
Total Work Order Amount
Previously Invoiced
Current Invoice Amount
Total Invoiced to date
Remaining Work Order Amount

\$		25,000.00
\$		-
\$	_	-
\$		-
\$		25,000.00
\$		-
\$		22,470.76
\$		22,470.76
S		2,529,24

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name Purchase Order No.	Floodwall Phase 2	Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending		Fargo,ND /30/16	Project No. Invoice No.	0	7-01231-01
				Current Invoice	- 20	Ince	ption To Date
Expense							
Expense			····				
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X			\$	11.		\$	-
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$ 0.1	0 \$	-		\$	-
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$ 0.1	4 \$	_		\$	-
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$ 0.2	0 \$	_		\$	80
Copies	Actual		\$	125.36		\$	125.36
Mileage	1354 miles	0.4	54 \$	731.16		\$	731.16
Hotel		EMISC	\$	1,377.24		\$	1,377.24
Meals		EMISC	\$	375.00		\$	375.00
						\$	44
	<u> </u>		S	-		\$	-
Total Expenses			\$	2,608.76		\$	2,608.76
Permits (Attachment No.	3)		\$	•		\$	-
Subtotal Expense			\$	2,608.76		\$	2,608.76
Sales Tax (If Applicable)			\$	•		\$	_
Total Expense			\$	2,608.76		\$.	2,608.76
0			1.		-		
Subtotal Costs	A I' I. I. I. I		\$	22,470.76		\$	42,195.86
Total Sales Tax (If	Applicable)		\$			\$	-
Total Costs			\$	22,470.76		\$	42,195.86

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Contract No. Floodwall

2031104.4.C

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending

Fargo, ND

\$ -4/30/2016 PO No. Project No. Invoice No.

07-01231-01

Employee Information	ation	Current							
			Days/Hours				1	l N	fanagement
Employee Name /	Title	ltem No.	Worked		Labor	Benefits & Taxes	Employee Expense		Meetings
David Bradley	Field Engineer	HB05	95.5	5	5,539.00	\$ -	\$	S	
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	169.0	\$	13,351.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-
Patrice Platt	CADD Operator	HB18OP	17.7	\$	796.50	\$ -	\$ -	S	
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB180P	3.9	\$	175.50	\$ -	S -	\$	-
	<u> </u>			\$	•	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-
				\$	***	S -	\$ -	\$	
				\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$	
				5	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$	•
				\$	_	\$ -	\$ -	\$	•
				\$	-	\$ -	S -	\$	-
				\$	•	S -	\$ -	\$	-
				\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$	
				\$	•	\$ -	\$ -	\$	
Total Current Invo	pice Amount			\$	19,862.00	\$!# -	\$ -	\$	-
Prior Period incep	otion to Date Amount			\$	19,725.10	s -	s -	\$	_
Current Period Inc	ception to Date Amount			s	39,587.10	s -	\$ -	S	

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name Contract No. Vendor No. Flood Wall 20031104.4.C 482514 Project Location Fargo, ND

Contract Limit \$ Period Ending 4/30/2016

Purch, Order No. Invoice No. 07-01231-01

Date **Description of Work Employee** Mileage Hours Brian Matson 2/26/2016 2.0 See Attached Brian Matson 2/27/2016 2.5 See Attached **Brian Matson** 2.0 See Attached 2/29/2016 **Brian Matson** 3/1/2016 8.0 See Attached Brian Matson 9.0 See Attached 3/2/2016 **Brian Matson** 3/3/2016 6.0 See Attached **Brian Matson** 3/4/2016 3.0 See Attached Brian Matson 8.2 See Attached 3/8/2016 9.0 See Attached Brian Matson 3/9/2016 Brian Matson See Attached 3/10/2016 6.0 Brian Matson 3/11/2016 5.0 See Attached Brian Matson 3/17/2016 3.0 See Attached Brian Matson 3/18/2016 2.0 See Attached **Brian Matson** 3/19/2016 3.0 See Attached See Attached Brian Matson 3/21/2016 5.0 Brian Matson 5.0 See Attached 3/22/2016 Brian Matson 3/30/2016 1.0 See Attached Brian Matson 3.5 See Attached 4/4/2016 Brian Matson 4/5/2016 3.0 See Attached Brian Matson 4/8/2016 2.0 See Attached Brian Matson 6.3 See Attached 4/9/2016 Brian Matson 4/11/2016 3.0 See Attached Brian Matson 4/12/2016 5.0 See Attached See Attached **Brian Matson** 4/13/2016 3.0 Brian Matson 4/16/2016 3.5 See Attached Brian Matson 9.0 See Attached 4/18/2016 **Brian Matson** 4/19/2016 6.5 See Attached

177			
Brian Matson	4/20/2016	5.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/21/2016	10.5	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/22/2016	5.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/23/2016	1.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/25/2016	6.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/26/2016	5.7	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/27/2016	6.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/28/2016	4.3	See Attached
Brian Matson	4/29/2016	1.0	See Attached
David Bradley	2/26/2016	6.0	See Attached
David Bradley	2/27/2016	5.0	See Attached
David Bradley	2/29/2016	8.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/1/2016	9.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/2/2016	9.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/3/2016	8.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/4/2016	6.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/5/2016	6.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/7/2016	8.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/8/2016	9.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/9/2016	9.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/10/2016	6.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/11/2016	3.0	See Attached
David Bradley	3/12/2016	3.0	See Attached
Linda Haken	3/9/2016	0.5	CAD
Patrice Platt	4/25/2016	2.6	CAD
Patrice Platt	4/26/2016	8.0	CAD
Patrice Platt	4/27/2016	3.9	CAD
Patrice Platt	4/28/2016	3.2	CAD
Karen Schmidt	3/14/2016	0.9	Backup
Karen Schmidt	4/29/2016	3.0	Change Order, ACAS Request, Est for Brian
	Total	286.1	

.



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood V	Vall	EMPLOYEE NAME FEC JOB #		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:				07-01231-01	
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WH	IICH APPLIES	DATE			
START FINISH			7:30 AM	FINISH	9:30 AM
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHE	EET	TOTAL HOUR	s worki	ED <u>2</u>	
GENERAL	•				
Spoke to Dave about the pro-	oject.				
Sent email to Jamey asking	for estimate.				
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS	TAKEN				
THE COLFETTION TO THOUSE	THELIV				
	<u></u>	☐ Home Ins	nection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson			pagnon []	r 1011 mapee	1
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE		Proofing	& Jetting	☐ Trench	ing
Project Engineer	1	☐ GPS Surveying	A-B Su	rvey \square F	Permitting
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE			·		
		Other	office Re		Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	DATE	Please	check all th	at apply	



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood V	Wall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Matson		
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #		07-01230-01		
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WI	HICH APPLIES	DATE		2-27-16		
START FINISH		_ START	7:45 AM	FINISH	11:15 AM	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SH	EET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED <u>2.5</u>		
	liments to m. over					
GENERAL						
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS	TAKEN					
Brian Matson EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE		☐ Proo	fing & Jetting	Survey P		
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply		



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood Wall	EMPLOYEE NAME Brian Matson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB # 07-01231-01
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE 2-29-16
START FINISH	8:30 START AM FINISH 10:30 AM
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 2
Called Jamey Zenzen and got estimate to de Lenny to go ahead with potholing.	lo potholing and approval from
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	
Brian Matson EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Home Inspection ☐ Plow Inspection ☐ Proofing & Jetting ☐ Trenching ☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B Survey ☐ Permitting ☐ Engineering ☐ Office ☐ Redlining ☐ Trenching ☐ Other ☐ Please check all that apply



PROJECT NAME	Fargo Flood Wail	EMPLOYEE	NAME	Brian Ma	tson
CLIENT P/O NUMBEI	R:	FEC JOB#		07-01231-	01
MILEPOST/STATION	- CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	7:30	3-1-16	
START	FINISH	START	AM	FINISH	4:15 AM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOU	JRS WORK	ED <u>8</u>	

GENERAL

Drove to Fargo for a meeting with the City and Houston Eng.

Here's what we have learned in Fargo.

We parallel the Floodwall for about 100 feet. We would be under the footing if we stay in our current location. This will not be allowed. We will have to relocate about 180 feet. We plan to do a horizontal shift and get behind the face of the floodwall 13 feet, This will be about a 20 feet horizontal shift. Master is out there doing potholes today and then everything will be surveyed tomorrow. We will need to be 15 feet below the base of the floodwall which is about 27 feet deep from Grade. All ducts under the floodwall have to be plugged with a special grout. We were given the spec for the grout at the meeting.

Our plan is to place and intercept MH about 50 feet to the wet side of the wall and intercept the two ducts. We will place just one duct under the wall and plug it as required. We may set another intercept MH on the Dry side of the wall if we can find room to do so. Otherwise we will have one duct from the Wet side MH to the MH on the corner of 1st Ave N and 2nd St N. Each time we need another duct to cross the river we would have to do another bore and plug the duct. This is the only option we can think of to save the River bore.

We could go a block south with a new crossing and not be under the floodwall. This would be approximately a half mile build.

702 and possibly the city have conduits in this bore too. We would take the lead. Our drawings show 2 4" HDPE. We will verify their presence with the potholing.

We need to have Sandra look up the existing permit for this location. The Floodwall Authority requires our permit to prove our right to be there prior to reimbursement. I'll send a drawing to Sandra so she can look up the original permit.

Once we have this potholed and surveyed the data will be put into the drawings and we will have something to work with.

They were saying May Ist for the start of construction, but that sounds more like mid-May, thank goodness.

The city did not seem upset that we are dealing with this now. I'm glad for that.

We were told the plans need to be signed off by a Geo Tech engineer. I'll have to check to see if Houston Eng can do that for us.

We were told the city is going to get an easement on this property for the Wall and a Strom Drain. They were going to discuss revising the easement to allow public utilities. Of course, this landowner has been the most difficult to deal with. If the city can get their easement change to allow public utilities, we are set.

They said that they would have the contractor block of the street a week before they intended to start so we can get in there and move our duct and not have to repair the street. It appears we will have to go out into the street about 30 feet to move the ducts.

It will take a little to figure this out, but we will get there. I'll send you a drawing when I get more info from Dave.

IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN

	☐ Home Inspection ☐ Plow Inspection
Brian Matson	
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting Trenching
Project Engineer	
	☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B Survey ☐ Permitting
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	
	☐ Engineering ☐Office ☐Redlining ☐Trenching
	Other
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check all that apply



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood W	all	EMPLOYEE	NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB#		07-01230	-01
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHI	CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES				
START FINISH		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	5:15 AM
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HOU	RS WORK	ED <u>9</u>	
GENERAL					
Dave & went to the site to loo	k it over and det	ermine where	we should	pothole.	
The crew was there and they cleaned when it was put away				een	
We discussed what we wanted	d done and then	I left for Slayto	n about 9:	30.	
Got back to the office about 2 what we had learned and the			form other	s of	
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS T	AKEN				
Brian Matson				Plow Inspec	
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer		Proofun	ig & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surveyin	ıg ∏A-BS	Survey P	ermitting
LIVILLOTEE JOB TITLE		Engineering Other	Office R	Ledlining _	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	DATE	Pleas	e check all t	hat apply	



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood Wall	EMPLOYEE NAME Brian Matson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB # 07-01231-01
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE	S DATE 3-3-16
START FINISH	7:30 START AM FINISH 2:15 AM
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 6
GENERAL Dave & went to the site to look it over an	d determine where we should nothale
The crew was there and they had trouble cleaned when it was put away for the sea We discussed what we wanted done and	son and was froze up.
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	
Brian Matson	Home Inspection Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer	Proofing & Jetting Trenching
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B Survey ☐ Permitting
	Engineering Office Redlining Trenching Other
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check all that apply



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood W	/all	EMPLOYEE NAME Bria			rian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	·	FEC JOB # 07-01231-			-01	
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		3-4-16		
START FINISH		START	10:30 AM	FINISH	2:15 AM	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HOU	JRS WORK	ED <u>3</u>		
GENERAL						
Talked to Dave and he sugge plug the ducts. We could avo	-	ble in the Vacai	nt ducts an	d then		
Looked up Flood Plain info t	or both Fargo &	& Moorhead.				
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS T	TAKEN					
Brian Matson		Home I	nspection 🔲	Plow Inspec	tion	
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proofi	ing & Jetting	Trenchi	ing	
Project Engineer		CPS Supravi	ing □A-BS	annau De	ermitting	
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE				•	_	
	[Engineering C	Office R	ledlining [Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	DATE	Plea	se check all t	hat apply		



PROJECT NAME Fargo Flood Wall	EMPLOYEE NAME	Brian Matson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB #	07-01231-01
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		3-8-16
START FINISH	7:30 START <u>AM</u>	FINISH 4:30 AM
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	KED 8.2	
GENERAL Several emails back and forth to get the co Sent updated elevations to Randy & Dave. Meeting with 702 in the planning Stages. Kept Lenny in the loop		rossing.
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN		
Brian Matson EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	Home Inspection Proofing & Jetting GPS Surveying A-B Engineering Office Other	☐ Trenching Survey ☐ Permitting Redlining ☐ Trenching



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, N (Ph3)	ID Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	itson		
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:		FEC JOB #	EC JOB # <u>07-01231-14</u>		EC JOB #		-14
MILEPOST/STATION	N – CIRCLE W	HICH APPLIES	DATE	#.20	3-9-16			
START	FINISH	· I	START	7:30 AM	FINISH	5:15 AM		
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SH	EET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 9			
GENERAL								
Found MH oneeded.		ikely have to be l	owered or repl	aced to get	depth			
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURI DYEE JOB TITLE		☐ Proc	e Inspection	Survey P			



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NI (Ph3)) Floodwall	EMPLOYI	EE NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:	E	FEC JOB #	ŧ	07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES				
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	_ FINISH	2:15 AM
MUST MATCH PRO	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 6	
	.					
GENERAL Drafted pro	file of running li	na showina uti	lities Cable and	d arada		
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	ΓAKEN			5	
,						
			☐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ing
Project Engineer		N.	19		<u> </u>	
EMPI.	OYEE JOB TITLE	2-		eying \[\B\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		Permitting
			Engineering Other	Office	Redlining	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE	DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB#		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE		3-11-16		
START	FINISH		START	9:30 AM	FINISH	3:45 AM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED <u>5.5</u>	
GENERAL	file of running li		AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA			
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS 1	TAKEN				
Project Engineer	OYEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proo	Inspection fing & Jetting yingA-BOffice	☐ Trench	
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME Fargo, ND 2nd Street Flood V	Vall EMPLOYEE NAME Bris	Brian Matson			
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB #07-0	1231-14			
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE	S DATE 3-17	3-17-16			
START FINISH	7:30 START <u>AM</u> FIN	ISH <u>10:30 AM</u>			
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 3				
GENERAL					
Worked on putting the closeout info into the	new format.	The state of the s			
\$R					
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN					
		reliktionische deutsche statembereiche statembereiche scheiden statembereiche scheiden statembereiche deutscheide deutscheiden scheiden sc			
9					
	Home Inspection Plow	To a dia Africa			
	Home inspection Plow	Inspection			
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting Trenching				
Brian Matson					
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ GPS Surveying ☐A-B Survey	Permitting			
Field Engineer 3-17-16	☐ Engineering ☐ Office ☐ Redlinin☐ X Other	ng Trenching			
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check all that ap	ply			



PROJECT NAME	EMPLOYEE NAME FEC JOB #		Brian Matson			
CLIENT P/O NUMBER: MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES			07-01231-14			
		DATE		3-19-16		
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM	_ FINISH	10:30 AM	
*MUST MATCH PF	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 3					
GENERAL						
WOLKER OIL	putting the closeout info into the	new tormat.				
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN		-			
		☐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	ction	
EMPI B		ofing & Jetting		ing Permitting		
FMP	LOYEE JOB TITLE	; — 0122mt	cynig Liv-D	. Survey [_]	viiminis	
Field Engineer	3-17-16	☐ Engineering ☐ X Other			Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGN	DATE DATE	Please check all that apply				



PROJECT NAME ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)		EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #	FEC JOB#		-14
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE		3-21-16	
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM	_ FINISH	1:15 AM
*MUST MATCH PR	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 5				
GENERAL					
	getting info for our engineer to the wall. Sent info to Phil Car		anaiysis u	in the	
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
g:					
			2		
Brian Matson		Home	Inspection [Plow Inspect	ion
EMPLO	OYEE SIGNATURE	☐ Proof	ing & Jetting	Trenchir	ng
Project Engineer		GPS Survey	ing [A-B	Survey Pe	ermitting
	OYEE JOB TITLE	Engineering C	Office [Redlining .	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE DATE	Ples	se check all	that apply	_



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)	EMPLOYE	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-	14	
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE	7:30	3-22-16		
START	FINISH	START	AM	_ FINISH	1:15 AM	
*MUST MATCH PRO	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 5					
GENTER AT			/5		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
GENERAL Phil Carrol	called and we discussed what v	vas needed for t	ne calculati	one		
Spares. He cable. I send an en	to Lenny asking about placing agreed that was a good idea. Venail to the city asking about the mail to Edgar verifying cable. AND ACTIONS TAKEN	Ve will fill all th				
		Uone	Tunna antique	Plow Inspect		
Brian Matson			: mspection [_ rlow inspect	1011	
	YEE SIGNATURE	☐ Proc	fing & Jetting	Trenchir	ng	
Project Engineer		GPS Surve	ying □A-B	Survey Pe	ermitting	
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Engineering ☐Office ☐Redlining ☐Trenching ☐ Other				
CLIDED VICODE CICNI	TIPE DATE	- Di	saas absals all	41-41		



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, N (Ph3)	D Floodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson		
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:			FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14	
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		HICH APPLIES	DATE	6:15	3-30-16		
START	FINISH		START	AM	FINISH	7:15 AM	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET TOTAL HOURS WORKE			KED 1				
	emails about the design issues of t		vill need to get	back on tra	ck and		
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	TAKEN					
Brian Matson		ſ	∐ Home	Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion	
	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proc	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	ing	
Project Engineer		1					
FMPT	OYEE JOB TITLE		GPS Surveying A-B Survey Permitting				
		-	Engineering Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Pl	ease check all	that apply		



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHI	CH APPLIES	DATE		4-4-16	
START	FINISH		START	12:45 PM	FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED <u>3.5</u>	
GENERAL	updating the esti					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS T	AKEN				
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proof ☐ GPS Survey ☐ Engineering [fing & Jetting	Survey P	
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Other	ase check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NE (Ph3)) Floodwali	EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Matson		
CLIENT P/O NUME	BER:		FEC JOB#		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		4-5-16		
START	FINISH		START	2:15 PM	FINISH	5:15 PM	
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WORI	KED 3		
GENERAL Worked on	issue of reimbur	sement.					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	ΓΑΚΈΝ					
That I have			Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion	
Brian Matson EMPL	OYEE SIGNATURE		☐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ing	
Project Engineer							
EMP	LOYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surve	eying A-B	Survey LF	ermitting	
			Other			Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE	DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	_	



PROJECT NAME ATT-Fargo, ND Floor (Ph3)) Floodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		4-5-16	
START	FINISH		START	2:15 PM	FINISH	5:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL H	OURS WOR	KED 3	···
GENERAL						
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	ΓΑΚΕΝ				
		1	Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		□ Pro	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trench	ing
Project Engineer]]				
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surv	eying \[\B\ A-B	Survey L	Permitting
		1	Other	Office		Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN.	ATURE	DATE	.P.	lease check all	that apply	<u>j</u>



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall E (Ph3) EMPLOYEE NAME		E NAME	Brian Ma	atson	
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		4-9-16	
START	FINISH		START	8:00 AM	FINISH	3:40 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED <u>6.3</u>	
GENERAL		geni, majorum sporprospojojojojo ykules visio	****			
	vorking on draw truction Phase of nd of day.					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS 1	ΓAKEN				
			Home	Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion !
Brian Matson	ALEE GLOST ARTER				_	
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE		L] Proo	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
FMDI	OYEE JOB TITLE		GPS Surve	ying ∏A-B	Survey P	ermitting
			Engineering Other			Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, N (Ph3)	D Floodwall	EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #	ŧ	07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIC	N – CIRCLE WI	TICH APPLIES	DATE	7:30	4-11-16	
START	FINISH		START	AM	FINISH	2:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHI	EET	TOTAL H	OURS WOR	KED 3	
GENERAL					TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT	· N
Responded Drawings,	to emails about	reimbursement	agreement and	l worked on		
<i></i>						
						23
				in .		
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	TAKEN				
			that the street was the first the street of			
				*		
	59					
			Hom	e Inspection	l Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson	OTTER OLD THE THE			•		
Project Engineer	OYEE SIGNATURE		∐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trench	ıng
EMPI	LOYEE JOB TITLE		GPS Surv	eying	Survey T	ermitting
		7.5	Engineering Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE	DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)		D Floodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson			
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14			
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	IICH APPLIES	DATE		4-12-16			
START	FINISH		START	11:30 AM	FINISH	5:30 PM		
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	EET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 5			
GENERAL		TO COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF						
agreed to wa	ait on submitting	g for funding ti	ll we have a bet	ter idea.		¥8		
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS	TAKEN						
Brian Matson			☐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	ction		
EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		□ Рго	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trench	ing		
Project Engineer	V	1	☐ GPS Surve	eying \[\B	Survey	Permitting		
	OYEE JOB TITLE	2	_	Office		Trenching		
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	P	ease check all	that apply			



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwa (Ph3)		EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:	FEC JOB	#	07-01231	-14	
MILEPOST/STATIC	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPI	LIES DATE		4-13-16		
START	FINISH	START	2:45 PM	FINISH	5:45 PM	
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL H	OURS WOR	KED 3		
GENERAL						
Project Co	ordination					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN					
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	o due de vide de vide de la come a due ar come u magago			
Brian Matson		☐ Hon	ne Inspection	☐ Plow Inspec	tion	
EMPLO	DYEE SIGNATURE	□ Pro	oofing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	ng	
Project Engineer		☐ GPS Surv	veying \[\B\ A-B	Survey P	ermitting	
ЕМРІ	OYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Engineering ☐ Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE DATE	I	lease check all	that apply		



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYEE	ENAME	Brian Ma	ıtson
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:	<u> </u>	FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHI	CH APPLIES	DATE		4-16-16	
START	FINISH		START	8:30 AM	FINISH	12:00 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WORK	XED 3.5	
GENERAL	re route estimate					100 Sala Sala (1-880 to 480 to 48 ki 880 ki sala ta kata kata kata kata kata kata kat
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS T	AKEN				
Brian Matson			Home	Inspection 📋	Plow Inspec	tion
EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proof	ing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer			☐ GPS Survey	ina Masa	Survey 🗀 Þ	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE					
			Engineering Other			Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all t	hat apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NC (Ph3)) Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE	7:30	4-18-16	
START	FINISH		START	AM	FINISH	5:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 9	
GENERAL	All and a second a	-4			. say ay a defer design to be designed as	
	options for lower ndy Engelstad.	ing the cable a	ınd several emai	ils to Lenny	, Mike	
	direct buried op	otion and requ	esting permissio	n from ATa	&T to do	
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS 1	raken				
		[∐ Home	: Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson	YEE SIGNATURE	-	□ Peop	fing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	
Project Engineer	TEE SIGNATURE					
EMPI	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surve	ying □A-B	Survey P	ermitting
			Other			Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHI	ICH APPLIES	DATE	7.20	4-19-16	
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	2:45 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DOUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED <u>6.5</u>	
GENERAL	MINISTER MANUAL		V-1-1-100 Metal-control of the control of the contr			
Day and Ra	options for lower ndy Engelstad. ion to direct bury			·	, wilke	
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	'AKEN				
		ر.	1 Home	Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson					_	
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE		∐ Proo	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
EMDI (OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surve	ying \[\B A-B	Survey \square P	ermitting
			Other			Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	itson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	R:	_ FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14	
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE		4-21-16		
START	FINISH	_ START	7:30 AM	FINISH	6:45 PM	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET		TOTAL HOURS WORKED 10.5				

GENERAL

Drove to Fargo for a meeting with Randy E, John Gladzmaier and Mike Day

Here's a few points from yesterdays meeting with Randy, John Glatzmaier CH2M, and Mike Day 702.

Industrial Builders are at work placing the Water, Sewer, Sanitary Sewer Forced Main and Storm Drain. Randy thought they would actually be done by the time we could get in there to do any of our work. This will means Industrial Builders will have to work around our ducts. Randy did not think it would be reimbursable if we wanted to put someone on site to help Edgar watchdog the utility construction. The Floodwall diversion will pay for the lowering to accommodate the Floodwall and not the utilities. If you would like to do something to get someone up there to help Edgar, we will have to act quickly.

We will not have to change out our MH since the duct elevation on the Intersection near the MH will not change

We may wish to delay placing the vault on the river side of the wall since they will have a lot grading to do there. They cautioned us that we would want to have at least 3 feet of cover over the top of the vault or go with an open bottom. They have seen vault float up out of the ground in a flood. We could just put a marker ball on the end of the duct and leave it.

Backfill in the street must be class 3 fill

Backfill under the wall must be clay compacted to 95%. Class 3 fill and clay cannot be mixed.

We discussed the reimbursement for 702 and AT&T. I said my estimate did not separate out AT&T and 702. John Glatzmaier was going to check and see if we could just leave everything together in one reimbursement to AT&T of if the Floodwall needs separate agreements with 702 & AT&T.

I'll revise the estimate, Scope of Work and send to you. We can divide it up between AT&T & 702 if needed.



	ATT-Fargo, NC	Eloodwall				<i>3</i> 1
PROJECT NAME (Ph3)			EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		4-22-16	
START	FINISH		START	10:30 AM	FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED <u>5</u>	
GENERAL				1900-1900-1900		
on Thursda	revising drawing y.					
					14	
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS 1	TAKEN				
		[☐ Home	Inspection [Plow Inspect	tion
Brian Matson EMPLO	OYEE SIGNATURE		□ Proc	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ne
Project Engineer						
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
			☐ Engineering ☐ Other	Office	Redlining	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE	DATE	Pl	ense check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		4-23-16	
START	FINISH		START	10:30 AM	FINISH	11:30 AM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 1	
GENERAL				M		
Got Drawin	gs ready for Cad	•				44 - Peri Proces VIII (Peri Processor) di Americano di Ambiento di Administrativo di Americano d
	· .					
						\$6b
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	TAKEN				
						MANUAL (1-1-4-10) 410-410-410-410-410-410-410-410-410-410-
		:			1 201 - 1	
Brian Matson			☐ riome	e Inspection	J Plow inspec	uon
EMPLO Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proc	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
			GPS Surve	ying \[\B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ Engineering ☐ Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Pi	ease check all	that apply	



	A 777 F	B. 201				
PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, N (Ph3)	D Floodwall	EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB #	Ł	07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	HICH APPLIES	DATE		4-25-16	
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	_ FINISH	2:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	ODUCTION SHE	EET	TOTAL H	OURS WOR	KED 6	
GENERAL						
Gave drawi	ngs to Audrey fo	or Cad.				
Worked on	estimate and pro	oject request.				
			ě			
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS	TAKEN				
				47		
		ſ	Hom	e Inspection	Ploy Inches	tion
Brian Matson				e mapeedon L	1 1 10 w thispec	don
EMPLO Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE		Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
			☐ GPS Surve	eying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ Engineering ☐ Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	P	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYER	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATION	N – CIRCLE WHI	ICH APPLIES	DATE	10.00	4-26-16	
START	FINISH .		START	10:00 AM	FINISH	4:27 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WORI	KED <u>5.7</u>	
GENERAL						
	ACAS bid doc.			-		
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	'AKEN				
Daine Materia			Home	Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proof	ing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer						
EMPLO	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Survey	ing A-B	Survey P	ermitting
			Engineering C			Trenching
SUPFRVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Plea	ase check all	that apply	



	ATT Farmer NIP	N IT I a a ab consti				
PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NE (Ph3)	rioodwaii	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE	0.00	4-27-16	
START	FINISH	_	START	9:30 AM	FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 6	
GENERAL						
IRREGULARITIES.	AND ACTIONS 1	ΓAKEN				
			NELECTRONISMO - PERSONAL - AND APPROPRIENTS also also and relationshipsy arrange and appropriate and appropria			
	2.4					
		_				*****
Brian Matson	_39		☐ Home	Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion
	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proc	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer						
EMDI	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
	-		Engineering Other	Office	Redlining	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Pl	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	R:		FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATION	V – CIRCLE WHI	CH APPLIES	DATE		4-28-16	
START	FINISH _		START	11:30 AM	FINISH	4:33 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHEE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 4.3	
GENERAL						
IRREGULARITIES A	ND ACTIONS T	AKEN				
Project Engineer EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE YEE JOB TITLE		☐ Proof	Inspection	☐ Trenchi	
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all t	hat apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYEE	NAME	Brian Ma	itson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	R:		FEC JOB#		07-01231-	-14
MILEPOST/STATION	- CIRCLE WHI	ICH APPLIES	DATE	** 20	4-28-16	
START	FINISH		START	11:30 AM	FINISH	4:33 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HOU	JRS WOR	KED <u>4.3</u>	
GENERAL Worked on c	ompaction and l	hackfill snace				
IRREGULARITIES A	ND ACTIONS T	`AKEN				
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE YEE JOB TITLE	DATE	☐ Proofin ☐ GPS Surveyin ☐ Engineering ☐ ☐ Other	ng & Jetting	Redlining 🔲	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	V – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		4-29-16	
START	FINISH		START	9:30 AM	FINISH	10:30 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 1	
GENERAL					25 34 NO - 76	
Checked spe	ecs and sent out a	a pre bia coni	can nonce.			
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS 7	TAKEN -				
	AMARINE (in very egyptive e e to the subsection of the the three three ends of the subsection of about		**************************************	¢	=	
		題				
7			☐ Home	Inspection [] Plow Inspect	tion
Brian Matson EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proof	ing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	ne
Project Engineer						
EMPLO	YEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Survey	ring □A-B	Survey P	ermitting
			☐ Engineering [☐ Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply	

	PAKSO N	12).		
PROJECT NAME	FLOODHOLL	RELOC.?	_ EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADLAN
PROJECT NUMBE	R:		FEC JOB #	07-01189-01
MILEPOST/STATIO	ON - CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE	FEB. 26TH. 2016
START	FINISH		_ START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PI	RODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HOURS WO	RKED
GENERAL				
MERT	JAMIE LI,	IMASTER!	5 CONST. OF	V SITO
				30 ENTERVOLS
				CABLL LOCATION
			ABOUT STEA	
Repulsed	7			
MASTOR	S HOS RE	PULSTAD O	COCATES POR 7	HIS AREA.
	IGHT LOCATE			
CONTRACT	STITU O	of Choops	WILL PLANS.	
IRREGULARITIES	S AND ACTIONS T	TAKEN		
		Į.	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
				T roa mapering
Th an	LOVEE SIGNATURE			
EMP Inspector	LOYEE SIGNATURE		Proofing & Jettin	og 🔲 Trenching
Inspector			☐ Proofing & Jettin☐ GPS Surveying ☐A-	
Inspector	LOYEE SIGNATURE PLOYEE JOB TITLE	<u> </u>	☐ GPS Surveying ☐A-	
Inspector	PLOYEE JOB TITLE	DATE	GPS Surveying A-	B Survey Permitting Redlining Trenching

FA Kasi	a NO.		
PROJECT NAME FLOOD	MILL RELOC.?	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADLEY
PROJECT NUMBER:		_ FEC JOB #	07-01199-01
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLI	E WHICH APPLIES	DATE	PEB 27.TH. 2016
START FIN	VISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION	I SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	RKED
GENERAL			
AZEA. THERE AND THEU BORE. ONE A TOSSELL CITY THEU THIS WEE	FIBER	702? THE O.	THER 13
THAT NO NEW	COBLE OR :	SPCICING WI	LL BC
MEDED.			
BUT A AGUSTMEN	TO DEPT	TH! COCATION?	LIILL
BE REPURED		MIG. WITH &	CITY / ENC.
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIO	ONS TAKEN		
		Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNA	TURE	Proofing & Jettin	g Trenching
Inspector		GPS Surveying A-	3 Survey Permitting
EMPLOYEE JOB TI	ITLE	Engineering Office	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	DATE	Please check a	l that apply

FARCO NO.		
PROJECT NAME FLOOD WALL RECORD	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADLEY
PROJECT NUMBER:	FEC JOB #	07-01199-01
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE	S DATE	FEB. 297H'ZO16
START FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KED
	a 1000	
GENERAL		
PRANDY (MOSTONENE.) AND CITTED FOR FOR TORSDAY, (NOTE ME PLANS TO ATTEND. REC. CALL FROM RANDY AT FARGO CITY OFFICES, () OBJECTIVE IS TO FIND A BORE OF THE RED RIVER NO PLANED LABLE RETE. IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN LORPS LILL REPORTS A FLOOD WALL TO BE FILLED. NO VOIDS WILL BE ALLOW	ABOUT 1:30 P.M. RECIEUR FOLLOW OF METHOD TO SAVE INTO MINNISO OR X-OVER.	MECTING PRIMAL) THE EXISTING DA.
	JEE 7-60	DEMOLL
e v ě		¥1
	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Inspector	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	GPS Surveying A-B	Survey Permitting
*	Engineering Office	Redlining Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check all	that apply

PROJECT NAME	FARGO NO FLOODUBLE CONF	PLIET_	
		EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADLEY
PROJECT NUMBER			07-01199-01
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE	ES DATE .	MARCH 15T. 2016
START	FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WO	RKED
		V.W. e	1104
GENERAL		2012	
CONTINUE TO	SON PEANS TO A STODY PLANS.	4 6	
THERE ARE	AND ACTIONS TAKEN	NOT FILL DOC	T'S WICONCRETE?
PLAN TO ADE ATT'S 4" HI PLAN LILL	DPES (S) UI EXI	BL INSIDE THE ESIDE OF WAL STING CABLE. COS TO RIVER	L NEW EASEMENT
Inspector	YEE SIGNATURE DYEE JOB TITLE TURE DATE	Home Inspection Proofing & Jettin GPS Surveying A- Engineering Office [Other Please check a	B Survey Permitting Redlining Trenching

EMPLOYEE NAME ZOND BRADLER
FEC JOB # 07-0/199-0/
DATE MARCH 2ND. ZOK
START FINISH
TOTAL HOURS WORKED
EXPLANTA TRUCKS, DACK MOR, WITH TRAILER & VAC. TRON UNIT , UNIT IS RUNNING (VAC. UNIT PROSEN) TO TRANS. LINE THAT FROME. IN IS A NORTH SOUTH TROTT OUND II: OD A.M. ALONG RIC NEAR A EXISTING EABLE ROCTE IS DIRECTLY—
ED PLOOD WALL. ZH A PROUND 5:30 P.M. WHEN C. CLE RONGING FROM 7:9 6TH HOLE BY LATE 166CES.
☐ Home Inspection ☐ Plow Inspection ☐ Proofing & Jetting ☐ Trenching ☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B Survey ☐ Permitting

/ NEGATI N//3.		1
PROJECT NAME FLOOD WOLL (CONFLIC	EMPLOYEE NAME	DOVID BRODIES
PROJECT NUMBER:		07-01199-01
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		MARCH 3ED 'ZOIG
START FINISH		
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET		
GENERAL	1 %	
CREW ARRIVES & 8:00 D.M. THIS IS THE SAME ZME HOLE IS APOX. 8' DEEP NO SHOW ABOUT ZO' AT THIS CREW BACK HOURS AROUND HOLE EXCEPT THE IST. REG GROUND TO ABOUT 3'. HOLE IS STABLE DOE T	SIGN OF DEC SIGN OF DEC LOCATION. VAC. TRON I	FROM YESTURDAY TS. MESTRO-TECH HOLK! ALL TREV. 1-UP OF FROZEN
ERREW COMPLETAS HOLE D IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN DEAP AS POSSIBLE WITH OF HOLE. EST. DATTH P	MATED THE	THIS IS AS
THIS MUST BE THE REC. RIVER BOTE. THE LAST HE WITH PROPOSED WOLL.	PERATION. PIT FOR TA	BE EXISTING
IN AFTERNOON BEG. NE PLATIONS WORK,		ASED ON Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Inspector EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Proofing & Jettin GPS Surveying A-l Engineering Office Other	Survey Permitting Redlining Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check al	I that appty

FARGO ND.	
PROJECT NAME FLOOD WALL (COMPLIET	EMPLOYEE NAME DAVID BRADLE
PROJECT NUMBER:	FEC JOB # 07-01/99 - 0/
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE MARCH 4T1. 2016
START FINISH	START FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WORKED
	MAT
GENERAL	
CONT. TO STUDY FLOOT TO ADD TO MELL DESPICE INFORMATION GAINED FROM HOLDSTON ENGINEERING AND PLUS EXACT DEPTH AND TON THE POT HOLE JOB TO FIRMSHED. IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	- DUGS. BASED ON MEETING WITH CITY OF FORGO.
INCLOSE AND ACTIONS TAKEN	
	Home Inspection Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Thomas respection Flow Inspection
Inspector	Proofing & Jetting Trenching
Inspector	
	Proofing & Jetting Trenching

FARGO ND	
PROJECT NAME PLOOD LIGHT (CONFLICT	PEMPLOYEE NAME DOVID BRADLEY
PROJECT NUMBER:	FEC JOB# 07-0/199-0/
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE MARCH 5Th- 2016
START FINISH FINISH	START FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	
•	W.
GENERAL	
ZONT. TO DRAW DATAILS PLANS FOR ATT CADLES RE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. UNABL. NEW RICHT-OF-WAY IS RE DETAILING THE NEW UTIL. THE WALL, RELIGRAR SCALE OF SOM USE AS RELOCATION DETA IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	EASEMENT FLANCED BEHIND
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Home Inspection Plow Inspection
Inspector	Proofing & Jetting Trenching
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	GPS Surveying A-B Survey Permitting
	Engineering Office Redlining Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check all that apply

FARGO ND,	
PROJECT NAME PEGOD WALL CONFLIC	EMPLOYEE NAME DAVID BRODG
PROJECT NUMBER:	FEC IOR # 022 01120
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	FEC_JOB #
START FINISH	2010 m o 2017
*MUST MATCH PROPERTY	LIMISH
	TOTAL HOURS WORKED
GENERAL	
PRESENT FLOODWOLL RA	
PRESENT FLOODWOLL REL	AND NOTES TO REFUT
NO COBIN PLACES	CUTTOVER LILL BE REQUIRE
of of	CUTOVER UILL BE D
ATTEMT TO LOCATE	Record
ATTEMT TO 60/1-	LETING.
ATTEMT TO LOCATE U.S	ARMY CORPS PROMIT
IRREGIA TO TO THE	MADA
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	
Zar all	
SEOTCHING FOR ORIG. ATT NOV. OF 1999	2-0-W DEFT. ABOUT
NOW as inno	EIN PERMIT CO
THEN ENGINCERING, THEM?	THE FERMIT THRU PERMINE
STEVE STEVE, THEM ?	TO CITT'S CEAR
PDGR HAS -	INSPECTOR
PDGER HAS STRUE ASSTING	ON THIS DEREADY
	Home Inspection Plow Inspection
Inspector EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting Trenching
	Con Control Control
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	Estimate Class
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Engineering Office Redlining Trenching Other
VALE	Please check all that apply

PROJECT NAME	FLOOR ILL (BONFER	FEC JOB#	01.01.
PROJECT NUMBE	8		MARCH 1/Th 2016
MILEPOST/STATI	ON - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE	START	FINISH
START	FINISH	TOTAL HOURS WO	ORKED
MUST MATCH P	RODUCTION SHEET	TOTALMOON	
GENERAL	100 mg/g 700		INTERSECTION.
-WITCH T	- BANN ABOUT	TRANS- INTR	
234 FL00	DENEL & ATTIT	BZ ROUTES.	. इ. क. व
		PIELD NOTES	To SLOYON
A Mind	CIANS "E" MAIGE	No.	
		100	1.00
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	den - de ambiente de la com-	A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE	Six Six Six Six
7 7 7	HES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	134	
IRREGULARI	HES AND ACTIONS		4.4
The second second			Age -
		on markets and	a - The State of the same
		Market and the second s	Martin Hall Martin Hall Control
	All Markets	risk shipper to	MALE - USANIA - CONSTRUCTION OF
			No 1.00
id			N
			N
		in the second se	Table Table (Int.)
		Home In	Table Table (Int.)
		in the second se	Table Table (Int.)
	EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Honse ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Drenching
Inspector	·	☐ Honve ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Trenching g
Inspector	EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Honce ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Trenching g
Inspector	·	Honve ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Trenching g
Inspector	EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	Honve ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Trenching g A-B Survey Penning Office Reddining Trenching se check all that apply
Inspector	EMPLOYEE IOB TITLE ORS SIGNATURE DA	Honve ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Trenching g
Inspector	EMPLOYEE IOB TITLE ORS SIGNATURE DA	Honve ins	pection Plow Inspection g & Jening Trenching g

. 4

PROJECT NAME FLOODL & (CONFLICT)	EMPLOYEEN IE DAVID PREADLE
	FEC JOB# 07-0/199-0/
PROJECT NUMBER	DATE MARCH 12TH. 2016
MILEPOST/STATION+ CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	START FINISH
START FINISH	TOTAL HOURS WORKED
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TO N. Z.
1/2/2017	The state of the s
GENERAL	
PRINCES SOME ST	ATTOMS AND NEW SIDITON
MARKS & BXISTING UT	- 12 21 - 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
MARKES Y BAISTIES OF	ILITIES IN AREA
	. 6. 7
	The same of the sa
	Φ _V .
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	- Park
	ALT IS STORY
IT WOULD BE BRAITE	15 R-0-4
ISSURS ISSTITEONE FO	OBSERBLE FIROTOGET CNTIL
	POSSIBLE TO ADD ATTY
702 TO SEVEL LINE	BASEMENT BRHING THE
PROPOSED PLOOD WACE T	HIS COULD SAVE THE
THOMOSED	EXISTING RIVER BORE,
2,000	O Blow Inspection
TOOMNO THEM VACANT BUH	12 The Horne Transcript L Blow his person
verd To Bore usu To	Proofing & Jeniog Trenching
NEW COMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	SO TRIPE
Inspector	GPS Surveying Lives out
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Engineering ☐Office ☐Redlining ☐Trenching
The state of the s	Additional Continues of the Continues of
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Other Please check all that apply

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000 FAX: (507) 777 2200

k.schmidt@fecinc.com

Date of Invoice:

June 10, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 2)

Invoice Number	07-01231-02	Original Work Order Amount	\$ 25,000.00
For Period Ending	05/31/16	Change Order Number .001	\$ -
Contract Number	20031104.4.C	Change Order Number .002	\$ •
Project Number	A00CT0S	Change Order Number .003	\$ •
Purchase Order	00599938	Total Work Order Amount	\$ 25,000.00
		Previously Invoiced	\$ 22,470.76
		Current Invoice Amount	\$ 1,833.87
		Total Invoiced to date	\$ 24,304.63
		Remaining Work Order Amount	\$ 695.37

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 2	Floodwall Phase 2 Project Loc		Fargo,ND		_		
Purchase Order No.		Contract L	Limit			Project No.		
		Period Ending		05/31/16		Invoice No.	07	-01231-02
				Current	Invoice		Incer	tion To Date
Expense								
Expense								
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X				\$			s	-
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$	0.10	\$			\$	-
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$	0.14	\$	•		\$	-
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$	0.20	\$	-		\$	-
Copies	Actual			\$	33.27		\$	158.63
Mileage	miles		0.54	\$	•		\$	731.16
Hotel		EMISC		\$	-		\$	1,377.24
Meals		EMISC		\$	-		\$	375.00
							\$	
				\$	-		\$	-
Total Expenses				\$	33.27		\$	2,642.03
Permits (Attachment No.	3)			\$			\$	
Subtotal Expense				\$	33.27		\$	2,642.03
Sales Tax (If Applicable)				\$	•		\$	<u>. </u>
Total Expense				\$	33.27		\$	2,642.03
C1-4-4-1 C4-				1 .			T	
Subtotal Costs	C A (* (.)			\$	1,833.87		\$	44,029.73
Total Sales Tax (I	r Applicable)	- 8		\$			\$	-
Total Costs				\$	1,833.87		\$	44,029.73

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Contract No.

Floodwall 2031104.4.C

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending Fargo, ND \$ -5/31/2016 PO No. Project No. Involce No.

07-01231-02

Employee information	Current

			Days/Hours				-			Man	agement
Employee Name		Item No.	Worked		Labor	Ben	efits & Taxes	Employ	yee Expense	Me	etings
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	18.6	S	1,469.40	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Dan Olsen	Project Manager	HB27	8.0	\$	63.20	S	-	S	-	S	-
Patrice Platt	CADD Operator	HB18OP	0.9	\$	40.50	\$	-	S	-	S	_
Audrey Fritz	Asst Engineer/CADD	HB31OP	2.5	S	137.50	\$	-	\$	-	S	-
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB18OP	2.0	\$	90.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$		S	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$	-	\$	-	S		\$	-
				\$	•	\$	-	\$	-	5	-
,				\$	•	\$	-	\$	-	\$	•
				\$	•	\$		\$	•	\$	-
				\$	•	\$	•	\$		S	-
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	•	\$	-
				\$	•	\$		\$	-	\$	-
				\$	-	\$	•	\$		\$	*
Total Current Invo	olce Amount			\$	1,800.60	\$	-	\$	-	S	
Prior Period Incer	ption to Date Amount			\$	39,587.10	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Current Period In-	ception to Date Amount	 		\$	41,387.70	\$	-	\$	-	s	

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name Contract No. Vendor No.

Flood Wall 20031104.4.C 482514

Project Location Fargo, ND

Contract Limit \$
Period Ending 5/31/2016

Purch. Order No.

Invoice No. 07-01231-02

Employee	Date	Mileage Hous	rs Description of Work	
Brian Matson	5/2/2016	7.0	See Attached	
Brian Matson	5/3/2016	7.6	See Attached	
Brian Matson	5/16/2016	1.0	See Attached	
Brian Matson	5/18/2016	3.0	See Attached	
Dan Olson	5/3/2016	0.8	Pre-Bid	
Audrey Fritz	5/2/2016	2.5	CAD	
Patrice Platt	5/2/2016	0.9	CAD	
Karen Schmidt	5/17/2016	0.5	Backup	
Karen Schmidt	5/19/2016	1.5	Backup	
	Total	24.8	8	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Flood (Ph3)	iwali	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB#		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHICH AI	PPLIES	DATE		5-2-16		
START	FINISH	_	START	7:30 AM	FINISH	3:15 PM	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET			TOTAL HO	URS WORI	KED 7		
GENERAL							
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN	I					
Brian Matson			Home	Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion	
EMPLO Project Engineer EMPL	YEE SIGNATURE DYEE JOB TITLE		GPS Survey	fing & Jetting ying A-B	Redlining [ng ermitting Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE DATE		Ple	ase check all	that apply		



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE		5-3-16	
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM	FINISH : PM	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET		TOTAL HO	TOTAL HOURS WORKED		
GENERAL					
Worked on	ACAS.				
Got ready fo	or pre bid call				
Called Greg Johnson with Terracon about testing.					
Make sure everyone that should be on the pre bid call had been invited.					
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN					
The second secon					
		☐ Home	Inspection [Plow Inspection	
Brian Matson	MEE OLONIA PUNC		~		
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNA FURE	Proof	fing & Jetting	Trenching	
		☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B Survey ☐ Permitting			
EMPL(OYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Engineering [☐ Other	Office	Redlining Trenching	
STIDEDVISODE SIGNA	TUDE DATE			41 4 1	

	ATT-Fargo, NE (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYEE	NAME	Brian Ma	atson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:			FEC JOB#		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATION	- CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		5-16-16		
START	FINISH		_ START	8:30 AM		9:30 AM	
MUST MATCH PROI	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HOU	JRS WORK	ŒD 1		
							
GENERAL	Deliver Laborator						
Construction	Contractor con	of call and Projec	t coordination.				
IRREGULARITIES AN	ND ACTIONS T	TAKEN					
the second secon	And the state of t						
		· · · ·	Home I	nspection 🔲	Dlaw Inspect	Son 1	
Brian Matson		-		ispection [I IOM HISPECI	300	
EMPLOYI	EE SIGNATURE		Proofi	ng & Jetting	Trenchin	ng	
Project Engineer			_				
EMPLOS	EL IOD TITLE		GPS Surveyi	ng □A-BS	urvey P	ermitting	
EMPLOY	EE JOB TITLE	In	Engineering	Office R	edlinina 🗀	Trenching	
			Other	JOHNO LIN		Treffeiting	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATU	URE	DATE	Plea	se check all t	nat apply		

PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	_ EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	ıtson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	R:		_ FEC JOB #		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATION	I – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		5-18-16		
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	10:30 AM	
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 3		
GENERAL Project coord							
IRREGULARITIES A	ND ACTIONS T	'AKEN					
Brian Matson		pite + 400 +			Plow Inspect	ion	
EMPLOY Project Engineer	EE SIGNATURE		Proof	fing & Jetting	Trenchin	ng .	
EMPLO	YEE JOB TITLE		GPS Survey	ring □A-B	Survey Pe	ermitting	
			Other	Office I		Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGNAT	URE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply		

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC

1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000

FAX: (507) 777 2200

k.schmidt@fecinc.com

Date of Invoice:

June 10, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 3)

Invoice Number For Period Ending Contract Number Project Number Purchase Order 07-01233-01 05/31/16 20031104.4.C A00D5JP 00604678

Original Work Order Amount Change Order Number .001 Change Order Number .002 Change Order Number .003 Total Work Order Amount Previously Invoiced Current Invoice Amount Total Invoiced to date Remaining Work Order Amount

\$	49,000.00
\$	-
\$	-
\$	•
\$	49,000.00
\$	_
S	6,205.58
\$	6,205.58
\$	42,794.42

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 3	Project Location	Fargo,ND	<u></u>	
Purchase Order No.		Contract Limit		Project No.	
		Period Ending	05/31/16	Invoice No.	07-01233-01
			Current Invoice		Inception To Date
Expense					6
Expense					
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X			\$ -		-
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$ 0.10	\$ -		5 -

Expense					6	
Expense		<u> </u>				
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X				\$ -	\$	•
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$	0.10	\$ -	\$	
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$	0.14	\$ 4	\$	_
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$	0.20	\$ •	\$	-
Copies	Actual			\$ 14.66	\$	14.66
Mileage (CMISC)	767 miles		0.54	\$ 414.18	\$	414.18
Hotel		CMISC		\$ 515.74	\$	515.74
Meals		CMISC		\$ 250.00	\$	250.00
					\$	
				\$ •	\$	-
Total Expenses				\$ 1,194.58	\$	1,194.58
Permits (Attachment No. 3)				\$ -	\$	-
Subtotal Expense				\$ 1,194.58	\$	1,194.58
Sales Tax (If Applicable)				\$ -	\$	-
Total Expense				\$ 1,194.58	\$	1,194.58
Subtotal Costs				\$ 6,205.58	\$	6,205,58
Total Sales Tax (If App	olicable)			\$ - 6	\$	
Total Costs				\$ 6,205.58	\$	6,205.58

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Contract No.

Floodwall

2031104.4.C

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending

Fargo, ND

\$ 5/31/2016

PO No.

Project No. Invoice No.

07-01233-01

Employee Informa	ition	Current						
Employee Name /	Title	Item No.	Days/Hours Worked		Labor	Benefits & Taxes	Employee Expense	Management Meetings
David Bradley	Inspector	HB09	72.0	\$	4,176.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	10.0	\$	790.00	\$ -	\$ -:	\$ -
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB18OP	1.0	\$	45.00	\$ -	\$	\$ -
				\$		\$ -	S -	\$ -
				\$		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
				S	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
				5	-	5 -	5 -	\$ -
				\$	•	\$ -	S -	\$ -
				\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
				\$	-	S -	\$ -	\$ -
11				\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
				\$	-	\$ -	\$.	S -
Total Current Invo	ice Amount	22		\$	5,011.00	s -	\$ -	s <u>-</u>
Prior Period Incep	tion to Date Amount			\$	-	s -	\$ -	s -
Current Period Inc	eption to Date Amount			\$	5,011.00	\$ -	s -	s -

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name Contract No. Vendor No.

Flood Wall 20031104.4.C 482514

Project Location Fargo, ND

Contract Limit \$ Purch. Order No. Period Ending 5/31/2016

Invoice No. 07-01233-01

Employee Date Mileage Hours **Description of Work** Brian Matson 5/23/2016 1.0 See Attached 4.0 Brian Matson 5/24/2016 See Attached Brian Matson 5/26/2016 2.0 See Attached Brian Matson 5/27/2016 1.0 See Attached Brian Matson 5/31/2016 2.0 See Attached Travel & Review project David Bradley 5/22/2016 8.0 David Bradley 5/23/2016 11.0 See Attached David Bradley 5/24/2016 11.0 See Attached David Bradley 5/25/2016 7.0 See Attached David Bradley See Attached 12.0 5/26/2016 David Bradley 5/27/2016 7.0 See Attached David Bradley 4.0 See Attached 5/30/2016 David Bradley 12.0 See Attached 5/31/2016 Karen Schmidt 5/31/2016 1.0 Backup Total 83.0



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:	FEC JOB #	FEC JOB #		-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE	ES DATE 5-23-16		5-23-16	
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM	_ FINISH	8:30 AM
*MUST MATCH PR	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED <u>1</u>		
GENERAL Project coo	rdination.				
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
Brian Matson		∐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	ction
Project Engineer	OYEE SIGNATURE	☐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trench	ing
		☐ GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey F	Permitting
EMPI	OYEE JOB TITLE	Engineering Other	Office	-	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwal (Ph3)	I EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:	FEC JOB #	<u>!</u>	07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	N = CIRCLE WHICH APPL	IES DATE	= 00	5-24-16	
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM	FINISH	11:30 AM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED	
GENERAL					
Project coor	dination.				
- 2					
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
				gr-49* 14-0-0000000000000000000000000000000000	handrage (80 mail 6 a 3 mail 1 a drage - 1888 a dr
		Home	Inspection [Plow Inspec	ion
Brian Matson				, 110% 21000	
	YEE SIGNATURE	☐ Proc	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer		☐ GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey 🗀Þ	ermitting
EMPLO	DYEE JOB TITLE		-		
		Engineering Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE DATE	PI	ease check all	that apply	

PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Matson	
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	FEC JOB #		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE		5-26-16	
START	FINISH	START	11:30 AM	FINISH 2:15 PM	νI
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED	
GENERAL	**				
Project coor	dination.				
removed.	ruction. Found they had an aba	ndoned bore t	hat needed	to be	
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
		A man of the design of the Property of the State of the S	PO-PT-VICEOUS ATTACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACACAC	97 MAY 1974 - 174 Marie III	Mirrotheallesineles
	r.		Towns I	Plow Inspection	3
Brian Matson		rionie	mspection [J Flow Inspection	
	YEE SIGNATURE	☐ Proo	fing & Jetting	Trenching	
Project Engineer		The contract	ying □A-B	Survey Damining	
EMPLO	DYEE JOB TITLE	T GES SHEVE	ymg ∐A-B	Survey Permitting	
	[Other		Redlining Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE DATE	Ple	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		DATE	10:30	5-27-16		
START	FINISH		START	AM	_ FINISH	11:30 AM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 1	
GENERAL				-		
Project coo	rdination.					and the first of the second se
They rolled one was hu	the compactor tr	ying to get it o	lown to the tren	ch. Thank	fully no	
Continued	compacting.					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS 7	TAKEN				
Brian Matson			☐ Hom	e Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion
EMPL	OYEE SIGNATURE		☐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	g 🔲 Trench	ing
Project Engineer			☐ GPS Surve	eying \BA-E	Survey □	Permitting
	LOYEE JOB TITLE					Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE	DATE	P	lease check al	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14	
MILEPOST/STATION	N - CIRCLE WHI	ICH APPLIES	DATE			
START	FINISH		START	10:30 AM	FINISH	1:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 2	
GENERAL						
Project coor	dination.					
	ld up since the co	-	J	0		
I told him to	verify the trench	across the St	reet was going t	o be OK.		
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	AKEN				- Ho share Makin Sir Ali akengan
		í	T Home	Inspection	Dlow Inches	tion 1
Brian Matson				mapeotion _	I now mapee	tion
EMPLO Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE		☐ Proo	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
			☐ GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPLO	DYEE JOB TITLE		☐ Engineering		Redlining [Trenching
	10		Other		roemmig [_	Treneming
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ease check all	that apply	

PROJECT NAME	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRODIE
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB #	
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE		MAY 23 016
START FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	RKED
8		
GENERAL	W	
80 MILES SONTY OF FAR	A SIECE	
BOMILES SOUTH OF FOR	19 3133210N 3	5D, I'm.
BOMILAS SOUTH OF PARE	O, KIZE, CALL	TROM TON
EDEAR INFORM IL	TRIVED ON 517	7 7 1
WAILE PROMINER	12 ON 5/1	
LOCT WILL ATTO	ニーニー ンハノルティック レュ	m 1.
121 RIC MINTO TO BY		144 DTV
1 HESE TOUTS	I CICLI BACK	15 73 8000
HOGOGOPHICITES WAD WELTONS TWEET NIS	47 Bas PLATICE	
CALL MIRK WI TOZ ABOU	T CONTRAL	ON BECLE
46.		0.00
THIS CAUSES SOME CONF		
THIS CAUSES SOME CONFE	USION ED DE	YOND TEIL
PARD LAS INFORMED NO	677NTA1 721	CONTROLTS
AND LIAS INFORMED NO PLANTED CONSTRUCTION TO	WE EXISTED IN	PRODUMS
PLANTED CONSTRUCTION ZON		ATT5
RIW THRU THE EXTING PARLING	<u> </u>	923°
MAS NOT DETANNED	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching
	GPS Surveying A-B	Survey Permining
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	N .	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Engineering Office F	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Please check all t	hat apply

PROJECT NAME		EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADLE
CLIENT P/O NUN	ABER:	FEC JOB #	07-01231-80
MILEPOST/STAT	ION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	MAY 24TH. 2016
START	FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH	PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KED
GENERAL			
CREU BE ATT FOUT BE THE I HAVE BEEN FINAL DEF INTIRA FLO IRREGULARTIES	ENVES & 7:000.M. (NTO STEPID TRE ECINS TO REMOVE TE, CANT DETERM NTELSECTION OF , COMPLETEN REMO TH REDUILED @ ODD WALL AREA.	DOCTS FRAN E PLOUTS FRAN E PLAN EXACT STO ST. AVE N. É Z PUED. CREW 15 ELEU. 881.62	FHORE FOR FIND DS ALC ND DT. N AFROCHINE THRU THE
PLEVENT	LINE CONSTRUCTION CROM L	NIN END ST.	U. 13 AREA.
	4 8		3
		Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMP	LOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting	Trenching
EM	PLOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ GPS Surveying ☐A-B	Survey Permitting
SUPERVISORS SIG	NATURE DATE	Engineering Office I Other Please check all	1

5hr. #1002

AND A	-	/ /:
PROJECT NAME FLOOD WALL		47.41002
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADGE
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	_ FEC JOB #	07-01280-80
START FINISH	DATE	MAY 25TH, 2016
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	START	FINISH
OCITON SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KED
GENERAL	•	
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE ALONG THE PLOODHOLLS PROJECTIONS ALONG THE PLOODHOLLS PROJECTIONS THUNDER THE ADVICA OF HOUSE STOPS DUE TO THE COMPTEE WOTHE FALLING EXCATIONS CREW CONTAINS WORK SITE LERU BEGINS TO USE SHO FROM WORK INC CABLES THOMPSE STORM IN AREA 10 TRACK HOE STORE WORKING WOLK, BUSINESS TO THIS	DON-ENG. THE STON-ENG. THE STON PROPERTY CE BOX AS TO PTH. REMOVENE SAY. #2) DON WARRANT SOID ARRA, AND WAS COMPLETE Proofing & Jetting Proofing & Jetting Proofing & Jetting A-B Survey Incering Toffice The Windlestone The stone of the stone of the stone The stone of the stone of the stone of the stone The stone of	ZONST. CO. RENCH POETS CO. FAMILY DECENDED ONT. TO VINSPECTION Trenching Permitting Ing Trenching

Engineering Office Redlining Trenching

Please check all that apply

Finley Engineering, Co., Inc.

EMPLOYEE'JOB TITLE

SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE

DAILY LOG

55AT # 2 OF FACEO NZO-ELOSD WALL PROJECT NAME EMPLOYEE NAME DAVID BRODLE CLIENT P/O NUMBER: 07-01231-80 FEC JOB # MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES MAY ZSTA, ZOK DATE START START FINISH FINISH *MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET* TOTAL HOURS WORKED **GENERAL** 702 ROUTE ERRY COURD NOT FIND A DUET IN THE MANHOLD LOCATED, JUST CABLE ENTRENCE. DURKET BURIND? EALL MIKE W/ 702 COCATE TOZ HANDHOLE ON EDST SIDE OF RIVER. THIS HAS PROBLEMS ASWELL. MIKE CONTACTS MEM, THEN PRODUCTE 20' OF 702 CABLE TO TRENCH ALBOUING IN TO COWER TO BOTTOM OF TRANKA. BACK FILLING OF TRENCH BEGINS. IRREGULARTIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN EDEAR LEAVES COICATE BALLS AND PECLOW MARKER TAP DONT SEE HOW LOCATE BALLS CAN BE PEACED @4' DEPTH WITH REMOING CONSTRUCTION OF THE FLOODWALL? Home Inspection Plow Inspection **EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE** Proofing & Jetting Trenching GPS Surveying A-B Survey Permitting

☐ Other

D.ATE

FARGO ND

PROJECT NAME SCOODLALL	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADKEY
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB #	
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	MAN ZCTH. ZOIG
STARTFINISH	START	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	
GENERAL		
CREW APRIVES @ 7:00.	A.M. & COUT	Vere To
REMOVA DUCTS FROM EX	15-11-	
	and a second	
BOTH DOWN ROW CONTDIN	FOUNTS DO	RING EXCOURTION
AN Z) ZN ADPOS	THE SAME	Z) 4"HDPG4
NO USE SHOW BOY THE	ONSINUES, CRE	W CONTINUES
REMOVALE	RENEH TO	ELIC TO TO
RELATIONSHIP - THE	EXACT ARRA :	To Colled III
NEEDS TO VERIEV THE	~ NCC 1-007.1/4/6	5.
RREGULARTIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	CSHT, #Z)	RU THE FOOTINGS.
REQUEST FIELD NOTES AND		
NO BUILTS ALL FRISTING P	200	
DEIDET ET ANDEN	15 TU BASE	PRE TI
ASBUILT LOCATIONS.		-2F. 70
DHLY LANDMARKS THAT RE A POWER POLE, A THE EXISTIN	EMPIN ARE TH	& BPD CC
	C VICE I PORT	010
NEED TO ESTABLISH THE GOL	~ ~ ~	3 m 4
	IN OF THE FLOO	DWALL
POOTING	☐ Home Inspection ☐	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching
EMPLOYEE IOD TITLE	☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B S	urvey Permitting
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	Engineering Office OR	edlining Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Other	
PTTA R & Gast	Please check all th	iat apply

	FAREO ND	2	45.4100 T
PROJECT NAME	FLOODWALL	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRADU
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		07-0/23/-80-85
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIE		MAY ZTTH, ZOIG
START	FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WO	
GENERAL	TO COMFACT		
ERZU CONI TO SOBALIZE EXTREME A CONTINUE TO	ON OF THE PLOOP TIONS OF LABLE TINUES TO LIOTHE THE EXCPUSITION NEATHER LIARNI WORK DUES. UND ACTIONS TAKEN	TRANCH WITH	BACK HOE
MITH & TRACINGE ATE WAS UNSUCCES	OVACTURES AS SR WAS UNITHER K HOE LOUDD A ZIVED AD 12:30 : SKUL IN RESTA RING SIGN:S SH CIAD TO TAKK O	ETING THE MAKE	DITHE MACH, 30P.M. AN CHINE M., CELL F.M.
EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting	
		☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B	
EMPLO	OYEE JOB TITLE		
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	THE DATE	Other	
PUDIC CYOCI AND SIGNA	TURE DATE	Please check all	that apply

4201

Finley Engineering, Co., Inc.

	1.0	5	HT. #20F2	•
PROJECT NAME	owale		DAVID BROT	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #		
		DATE	MAN 2754. 201	5
MILEPOST/STATION - CIRCLE WHICH APP				
START FINISH			FINISH	
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	'	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KKED	
9				
GENERAL				
BREAN INSTALLATION -	ZABUE	TO SITE.	AND EREC	
BERE. THEN ACCES	HE	HE EXISTIA	K FINEL	
			MANHOLA	
IN FRONT OF MCKING	SHIP	MUBSIDM.		
IRREGULARTIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
INCOME IN THE PROPERTY OF THE				
2				
XX				
	***************************************	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection	
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	â	Proofing & Jettin	g Trenching	
EMPLOTEE SIGNATURE				
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	1	☐ GPS Surveying ☐A.	B Survey Permitting	
20 AS ON A P A AREA TO THE TOTAL		Engineering Office [Other	Redlining Trenching	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	<u>_</u>	Please check a	ll that apply	

4201

Finley Engineering, Co., Inc.

	FARGO ND.		
PROJECT NAME	FLOODWALL	EMPLOYEE NAME	DAVID BRAYE
CLIENT P/O NUM	BER:	FEC JOB #	07-01231-80-83
MILEPOST/STATI	ON – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	MAY 30Th 2016
START	FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH P	RODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KED
GENERAL			
POTEPTES	TO MARK FOOTINGS	EXACT LOCATION	US ON SATE
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
7.2	EXACT LOCATIONS	S REDINE'S W	ERE TACKEN
}			
in the second se			
IRREGULARTIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN		
13.CAL2 6	63 50 BEE		
	65 5% OFF ON	Scons corr	84 AD FRINTS.
21		15	
6 00			
	in med	Home Inspection	I Play Inspection
EMPI	LOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting	Trenching
TO TEMP	LOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ GPS Surveying ☐A-B	Survey Permitting
Aud. A. A.	- manger of Alexan W W Wagner	Bugineering Office Other	Redlining Trenching
SI IDED VISODE SICI	NATIRE DATE	Place chasts all	that analy



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME	David Bradley
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:	FEC JOB #	07-01231-80
MILEPOST/STATIC	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	5-31-16
START	FINISH	START	_ FINISH
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KED
GENERAL			
Progress is	being held up since the compact	or got damaged and is not	running.
Before back cable.	kfilling I had the surveyor go out	t and verify the location of	the
Also verifie	ed that the trench across the Stre	et was going to be OK.	
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN	- Landerson	MATCHING THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CONTROL OT THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CONTROL OT THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CONTROL OF
		Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPL	OYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jettin	g Trenching
		GPS Surveying A-I	Survey Permitting
EMP	LOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Engineering ☐Office ☐ ☐ Other	Redlining Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	JATURE DATE	Please check a	il that apply

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000 FAX: (507) 777 2200

k.sclunidt@fecinc.com

Date of Invoice:

July 12, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 3)

Invoice Number For Period Ending Contract Number Project Number Purchase Order

07-01233-02 06/30/16 20031104.4.C A00D5JP 00604678 Original Work Order Amount Change Order Number .001 Change Order Number .002 Change Order Number .003 Total Work Order Amount Previously Invoiced Current Invoice Amount Total Invoiced to date

Remaining Work Order Amount

\$ 49,000.00
\$ -
\$ -
\$ •
\$ 49,000.00
\$ 6,205.58
\$ 5,124.62
\$ 11,330.20
\$ 37,669.80

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 3	Project Locatio		Fargo,ND			
Purchase Order No.	Proodwait Filase 3	Contract Limit		raigonio	– Project No.		
, 01011000 010071107		Period Ending	00	6/30/16	Invoice No.	0	7-01233-02
				Current Invoice		Ince	ption To Date
Expense		_					
Expense							
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X			\$	-		\$	W 23 _
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$ 0.	10 \$	-		\$	-
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$ 0.	14 \$	-		\$	-
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$ 0.:	20 \$			\$	-
Coples	Actual		\$	4.92		\$	19.58
Mileage (CMISC)	89 miles	0	.54 \$	48.06		\$	462.24
Hotel		CMISC	\$	185.64		\$	701.38
Meals	(4)	CMISC	\$	100.00		S	350.00
						\$	
			\$	-		\$	•
Total Expenses			\$	338.62		\$	1,533.20
Permits (Attachment No.	3)		\$	-		\$	-
Subtotal Expense			\$	338.62		\$	1,533.20
Sales Tax (If Applicable)	<u> </u>		\$	-		\$	-
Total Expense	19		\$	338.62		\$	1,533.20
					N'0		
Subtotal Costs			\$			\$	11,330.20
Total Sales Tax (I	f Applicable)		\$	-		\$	-

\$

Total Costs

5,124.62

11,330.20

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Contract No. Floodwall 2031104.4.C Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending Fargo, ND \$ • 6/30/2016

PO No. Project No. Invoice No.

07-01233-02

mployee	Information	Current

			Days/Hours	1						Mai	nagement
Employee Name /	Title	Item No.	Worked	Î	Labor	Bene	efits & Taxes	Employ	yee Expense		eetings
David Bradley	Inspector	HB09	30.0	\$	1,740.00			\$		\$	-
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	32.5	\$	2,567.50	\$		\$		\$	-
Audrey Fritz	Asst Engineer/CADD	HB31OP	6.0	\$	330.00	\$	-	\$		\$	-
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB180P	3.3	\$	148.50	\$	-	\$		\$	-
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
				\$	-	\$		\$	-	S	
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	•
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	- 1	\$	
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
				\$	-	5	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$	-	S	•	\$		S	•
				\$	-	\$	-	\$		S	•
Total Current Invo	oice Amount		52	\$	4,786.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Prior Period Incep	ition to Date Amount		V	\$	5,011.00	\$	-	S	-	\$	-
Current Period Inc	ception to Date Amount			\$	9,797.00	·\$		s		S	-

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name Contract No. Vendor No.

Flood Wall 20031104.4.C 482514

Project Location Fargo, ND

Contract Limit \$ Period Ending 6/30/2016

Purch. Order No.

Invoice No. 07-01233-01

Employee	Date Mileag	ge Hours	Description of Work
Brian Matson	6/1/2016	4.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/2/2016	3.5	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/3/2016	8.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/6/2016	7.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/7/2016	2.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/14/2016	1.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/20/2016	3.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/21/2016	1.0	See Attached
Brian Matson	6/30/2016	3.0	See Attached
David Bradley	6/1/2016	12.0	See Attached
David Bradley	6/2/2016	9.0	See Attached
David Bradley	6/3/2016	5.0	See Attached
David Bradley	6/4/2016	4.0	See Attached
Audrey Fritz	6/7/2016	6.0	CAD
Karen Schmidt	6/16/2016	3.3	ACAS Request, Backup phase 2 & 3
	Total	71.8	



	ATT Forms NE) Electrical				
PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph4)	rioodwaii	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01233-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		6-1-16	
START	FINISH		START	11:30 AM	_ FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 4	
GENERAL						
Project coor	rdination.					
	another compacting the backfill.	tor and resume	d backfilling.	They had T	erraCon	
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	TAKEN				
		TELESTY				merumenterwenterwelske a red slik bill dirayene sili olikevelvisidelik
		-				
Brian Matson			∐ Home	Inspection L	Plow Inspec	tion
EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE		Proc	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	ing
Project Engineer			GPS Surve	ying 🔲 A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE					Trenching
			Other		- Community	Jaconoming
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Pl	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph4)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB # 07-01233 S DATE 6-3-16		3-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N CIRCLE WHI	CH APPLIES			6-3-16	
START	FINISH _		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEE	T	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 8	2
GENERAL				radial radio con constituti a c	***************************************	**************************************
Project coo	rdination.					
Started wor	king on closeout					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS T	AKEN				
					P-10-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-	
		-	Home	Inspection T	Plow Inspec	tion 1
Brian Matson		į		mopeotion _	J I low hispec	i
	DYEE SIGNATURE		Proo	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer			GPS Survey	/ing □A-B	Survey \square P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE	g		_		
		1.	☐ Engineering [☐ Other	Office	Redlining	Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE	DATE		ase check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwa (Ph4)	ail EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Mats	on
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:	FEC JOB #	!	07-01233-14	4
MILEPOST/STATIC	N - CIRCLE WHICH APP	LIES DATE			
START	FINISH	START	12:45 AM	_ FINISH _4	:15 PM_
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED <u>3.5</u>	
GENERAL			An,		
Project coo	rdination.				
Started wo	king on closeout				
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
		99-99-5-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-	70 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -		
Brian Matson		Home	Inspection [Plow Inspection	1
	YEE SIGNATURE	☐ Proc	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching	
Project Engineer					
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE	GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey Pem	nitting
		Engineering Other	Office	Redlining Tro	enching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE DATE	Pl	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph4)	EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #	#	07-01233	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE		6-6-16	
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM	FINISH	3:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL H	OURS WOR	KED <u>7</u>	
GENERAL	Add to the state of the state o				
Redlined ar	nd reviewed as built drawings a	nd gave to Aud	rey for Cad		
Worked son	me on closeout.				
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
		☐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson					
	DYEE SIGNATURE	∐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer		GPS Survi	eying \[\B	Survey Mp	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE				vinituitg.
		Engineering Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph4)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		_ FEC JOB #		07-01233	-14
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		CH APPLIES	DATE		6-7-16	
START	FINISH _	The state of the s	_ START	10:30 AM	_ FINISH	1:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 2	
GENERAL						
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS T	'AKEN				
	,		☐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson	31777 ATAX 1 30 18 18			S 0 1		
Project Engineer	DYEE SIGNATURE		L Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trenchi	ing
			☐ GPS Surve	eying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE	[Engineering Other	Office	Redlining]Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN.	ATURE	DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NI (Ph4)) Floodwail	EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #	ŧ	07-01233	-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		6-14-16	
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	8:30 AM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 1	
GENERAL						
Project coo	rdination. Pictur	es from Dave				
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	ΓAKEN	almer dillectricity according to the contract of the contract			
		ŗ	☐ Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson	OYEE SIGNATURE			ofing & Jetting		
Project Engineer	O I EE SIGNATURE				_	
EMPI	OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surve	eying A-B	Survey T	Permitting
			Engineering Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE	DATE	P	lease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-ND Trace April 2016	Wire Repairs	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01232-14	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WH	CH APPLIES	DATE		6-20-16	
START	FINISH		START	4:15 PM	FINISH	4:45 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED5	
GENERAL	ave about the pro					
	nd out that two of es. We will fix the				t the	
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS T	AKEN				,22
						*
		100				
					1 11	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Brian Matson			Hom	e Inspection] riow inspec	поп
	OYEE SIGNATURE		Proc	ofing & Jetting	Trench	ing
Project Engineer			☐ GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPI	OYEE JOB TITLE	(1)	☐ Engineering ☐ Other	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE	DATE	PI	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-ND Trace Wire April 2016	Repairs	_ EMPLOYE	EE NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:			_ FEC JOB #	ŧ	07-01232	-14
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES		PPLIES	DATE	44.00	6-21-16	
START	FINISH		START	11:30 AM	_ FINISH	1:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHEET		TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 1	
GENERAL						
Project Co	ordination					
IRRECHII ARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKE	N				
INCLOCEARTIES	AND RETIONS TAKE	I N				
		T	Hon	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	ction
Brian Matson	OVERGENATURE	1	□ p	-C 0 T-44	[7] mt	4
Project Engineer	OYEE SIGNATURE		∐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	Trench	ing
			GPS Surv	eying \[\Bar{\text{\tint{\text{\tin}\text{\tin}\exitt{\text{\ti}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\ti}}}\\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texit{\texi}\titt{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\texi}\text{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\texi{\tex{	Survey 🔲	Permitting
FMP	LOYEE JOB TITLE		T Emminacaine	Посе Г	lp _{odlinin} . F	Transhi
			Engineering Other	Office	lkeanning [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	TATURE DAT	TE T		lease check al	that apply	



CLIENT P/O NUMBER	(Ph3)		EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CHAMITA I O ITOITIDEN			FEC JOB #	<u>!</u>	07-01231	-14
MILEPOST/STATION	CIRCLE WHICH	APPLIES			6-30-16	
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	10:30 AM
MUST MATCH PROD	DUCTION SHEET		TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 3	
GENERAL	and State 2					
Worked on clo	oseout and as builts	5				
IRREGULARITIES AN	ID ACTIONS TAK	EN				
IKKEGULAKITES AI	ND ACTIONS TAK	EN	<u> </u>			-
		Γ	[] Hom	e Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson				• mapouton [_ riow mapor	
	EE SIGNATURE		☐ Pro	ofing & Jetting	☐ Trench	ing
Project Engineer	EE BIOLITTI OILE	1		oring & setting	ITCHCII	mg .
I reject Lingilited		i	GPS Surve	eying A-B	Survey DI	ermitting
EMPLOY	ZEE JOB TITLE		ET GIROUTA	Aue LIV-D	Dailed Th	ommung
harte data d			Engineering	Office [Redlining [Trenching
			Other			
SUPERVISORS SIGNAT	URE DA	ATÉ .		lease check all	that apply	

PROJECT NAME FARCE	CORTH DAKOT		
PROJECT NAME FARGO FZ CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	OSDIMALL FH.A		DAVID BRADLE
		FEC JOB #	07-01233-80
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE START FIN		DATE	JUNE 157., 2016
	VISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION	SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	RKED
GENERAL			
	- or any and a second or any advantage of the second of th		
CREW CONTINUE UNDER PROPOSED FO	SOTIAL OF	THE BOD CON	OPDET FILL
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		THE MADIOUS	ER FLOODWOLC
PL. WARNING TAPE	8' TO F. A.	BOVE THE CAD	ila Neli
DEPTH.			
		ř.	
IRREGULARTIES AND ACTION	IS TAKEN	-	
	-		diamong i rigidor ampelos er ego hillumpondidilmegra, n'anto quegato mano i apparação (April April de
			*C
			F
	1	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATUR	RE	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching
EMPLOYEE JOB TITL	r	☐ GPS Surveying ☐A-B Sa	
EWI FOLES JOB HILL		Engineering Office Re	
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE	DATE	Other Please check all th	1

PROJECT NAME	FARGO F	NORTH TOAK	OTA	DAVID BRADU
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	R:		WANTA COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF T	
MILEPOST/STATION	V – CIRCLE W	HICH APPLIES	DATE	07-0/233-60
START		H		JUNE 2 ND. 2016
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET			TOTAL HOURS WOR	FINISH
THE ZABOR THE ZABOR THE ZABOR THE ZABOR THE ZABOR	CNDER FLOOD.	THE P	TING AND I	THE
IRREGULARTIES AN	D ACTIONS 7	TAKEN	Home Inspection	Ploy he
EMPLOYE	E SIGNATURE			riow inspection
	- OGNATORE		Proofing & Jetting	Trenching
EMPLOY	SE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B Su	rvey Permitting
CHDEDVIGORG			Engineering Office Re	dlining Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNATU	KE	DATE	Please check all the	at apply

FAREO NORTH DAKOTA		
PROJECT NAME FARGO FLOUDWALL PH.#	# EMPLOYEE NAME	
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	_ FEC JOB #	07-01233-83
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	JUNE 300. 20
START FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	
GENERAL		
WORKING OF HICH DETAIL AS	BUILT DRAWII	VC OF THA.
EXISTING CACLA LOCATIONS ANT	DAPTHE 111	THE DREA.
OF THE PROPOSED FLOODWA	4	
	10	
IRREGULARTIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN		
	and the state of t	The same specific and the same specific and the same specific and the same specific between specific and the same specific and the s
•0		
	9 8	
		70
a w		
	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching
	GPS Surveying A-B Su	
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE		
SUPERVISORS SIGNATURE DATE	Engineering Office ORe	dlining Trenching

DAILY LOG

EMPLOYEE NAME	
	07-0/233-83
	JUNE 4TH 2013
	FINISH
TOTAL HOOKS WOR	
PODUCE VERY PROPOSED PL	A
RO TACH LOCATON.	R CENTERID
☐ Home Inspection ☐ ☐ Proofing & Jetting ☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B S	☐ Trenching urvey ☐Permitting
Other	
	FEC JOB # DATE START TOTAL HOURS WOR MGS MITH SO CATIONS. TROPOSCO PCO CATIONS. Home Inspection Proofing & Jetting GPS Surveying A-B S Engineering Office Re

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC 1981 Engebretson Ave

Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000 FAX: (507) 777 2200

k.schmidt@fecine.com

Date of Invoice:

August 8, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 3)

Invoice Number	07-01233-03
For Period Ending	07/31/16
Contract Number	20031104.4.C
Project Number	A00D5JP
Purchase Order	00604678

Original Work Order Amount Change Order Number .001 Change Order Number .002 Change Order Number .003 Total Work Order Amount Previously Invoiced Current Invoice Amount Total Invoiced to date

Remaining Work Order Amount

\$ 49,000.00 \$ -\$ -\$ 49,000.00 \$ 11,330.20 \$ 1,043.90 \$ 12,374.10 \$ 36,625.90

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 3	Project Location		Farg	o,ND	-W 55		
Purchase Order No.		Contract	Contract Limit			Project No.		
		Period Er	nding	07/31/16		Invoice No.	07	-01233-03
		<u></u>		Current	Invoice		Incer	otion To Date
Evnence			*	,		<u> </u>	1 11100	
Expense								
Expense				1.		1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X				\$	•		\$	•
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$	0.10	\$	-		\$	•
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$	0.14	\$	-		\$	
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$	0.20	\$	-		\$	-
Copies	Actual			\$	5.40		\$	24.98
Mileage (CMISC)	miles		0.54				\$	462.24
Hotel		CMISC					\$	701.38
Meals		CMISC					\$	350.00
							\$	-
				\$			\$	-
Total Expenses			_	\$	5.40		s	1,538.60
Permits (Attachment No. 3)				\$	_		s	-
Subtotal Expense				\$	5.40		\$	1,538.60
Sales Tax (If Applicable)				S	-		\$	_
Total Expense				\$	5.40		\$	1,538.60
Subtotal Costs				T #	4 042 00	!	1.0	40.074.40
	Annlianhta\			\$	1,043.90		\$	12,374.10
Total Sales Tax (if	Applicable)			\$			\$	
Total Costs				l s	1.043.90		C .	12 374 10

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Contract No.

Floodwall 2031104.4.C

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending Fargo, ND \$

7/31/2016

PO No. Project No. Invoice No.

07-01233-03

Employee Information	 Current
Entrated on Automiticality	

	_ .		Days/Hours							Man	agement
Employee Name /	Title	Item No.	Worked		Labor		nefits & Taxes	Employee Expense		Meetings	
David Bradley	Inspector	HB09	8.0	\$	464_00	S	-	5	-	\$	-
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	3.0	S	237.00	5	-	S	-	\$	-
Patrice Platt	CADD Operator	HB018OP	6.7	\$	301.50	\$	-	S	-	\$	-
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB18OP	0.8	S	36.00	\$	-	S	-	\$	
				S	-	\$		S	•	\$	•
				\$	-	\$	•	5	-	\$	*
				\$	-	\$	•	5	-	\$	
				\$	7/	\$	•	\$	-	\$	-
		·		\$	-	\$		\$	-	\$	-
				\$	•	S		S	-	5	-
				\$	-	\$	_	\$		\$	-
				\$	•	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$	₹.	\$	-	S	-	\$	-
Total Current Invo	olce Amount			\$	1,038.50	s	*	S		S	-
Prior Period Incep	otion to Date Amount			S	9,797.00	\$	•	s	-	S	-
Current Period Inc	ception to Date Amount			S	10,835.50	5		\$	-	\$	-

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name	Flood Wall	Project Location Fargo, ND
Contract No.	20031104.4.C	Contract Limit \$ - Purch. Order No.
Vendor No.	482514	Period Ending 7/31/2016 Invoice No. 07-01233-02

Employee	Date	Mileage	Hours	Description of Work	
Brian Matson	7/6/2016		2.0	See Attached	
Brian Matson	7/12/2016		1.0	See Attached	
David Bradley	7/22/2016		8.0	See Attached	
Patrice Platt	7/18/2016		1.7	CAD	
Patrice Platt	7/20/2016		5.0	CAD	
Karen Schmidt	7/14/2016		0.8	Backup	
	Total		18.5		

DAILY LOG

PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:		FEC JOB #		07-01231-14		
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHI	ICH APPLIES	3:15			
START	FINISH		START	2:15 PM	FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DDUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WOR	KED 1	
33						
GENERAL	I from Patrice. S					
IRREGULARITIES A	and Actions T					
Brian Matson EMPLO Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE			e Inspection	•	
			GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey 🔲	Permitting
	OYEE JOB TITLE	DATE	Other	Office		Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TUKE	DATE	PI	ease check all	that apply	1



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph3)	Fioodwall	EMPLOYEE NAME		Brian Matson		
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:			FEC JOB #		07-01231	-14	
MILEPOST/STATION	- CIRCLE WHI	CH APPLIES	DATE		7-6-16		
START	FINISH		START	11:30 AM	_ FINISH	2:15 PM	
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 2		
GENERAL							
	a 2640 to 3222 fee his permit at all.		ney are paying				
Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE OYEE JOB TITLE	DATE	GPS Surve	ofing & Jetting	Survey []		

DAILYLOG

PROJECT NAME	EMPLOYEE NAME	David Bradley
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB #	07-01233-83
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLIES	DATE	7/22/16
START FINISH	START	FINISH
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WOR	KED
GENERAL		
Assembly of engineering material for the F Filling drawings plus corps plans in Finley		
rining drawings plus corps plans in Finley	отпее	
-		·:
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN		
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN		
A		
18		
	Home Inspection	Plow Inspection
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE	Home Inspection	_
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching
	☐ Proofing & Jetting ☐ GPS Surveying ☐ A-B	☐ Trenching Survey ☐ Permitting
Project Engineer	Proofing & Jetting	☐ Trenching Survey ☐ Permitting

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC

1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000 FAX: (507) 777 2200

k.schmidt@fecinc.com

Date of Invoice:

September 12, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwalf (phase 3)

Invoice Number For Period Ending Contract Number Project Number Purchase Order 07-01233-04 08/31/16 20031104.4.C A00D5JP 00604678

Change Order Number .001 Change Order Number .002 Change Order Number .003 Total Work Order Amount Previously Invoiced Current Invoice Amount Total Invoiced to date Remaining Work Order Amount

Original Work Order Amount

\$	49,000.00
S	-
\$	-
\$	-
\$	49,000.00
\$	12,374.10
\$	1,970.02
\$	14,344.12
\$	34,655.88

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 3	Project	Location	Fargo	,ND			
Purchase Order No.		Contrac	t Limit			Project No.		
		Period E	Ending	08/31/16		Invoice No.	07	-01233-04
							_	
47				Current	Invoice		Incep	tion To Date
Expense								
Expense								Cil
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X				s	41.12		\$	41.12
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$	0.10	\$	-		\$	-
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$	0.14	\$	-		\$	•
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$	0.20	\$	-		\$	•
Copies	Actual			\$	29.90		\$	54.88
Mileage (CMISC)	miles		0.54				\$	462.24
Hotel		CMISC			· .		\$	701.38
Meals		CMISC					\$	350.00
							\$	-
				\$	-		\$	• 141
Total Expenses				\$	71.02		\$	1,609.62
Permits (Attachment No. 3)			\$	-		\$	46-
Subtotal Expense				\$	71.02		\$	1,609.62
Sales Tax (If Applicable)				\$	-		\$	-
Total Expense				\$	71.02		\$	1,609.62
Cubintal Conta							Υ -	
Subtotal Costs	A 12 1- 1 - V			\$	1,970.02		\$	14,344.12
Total Sales Tax (If	Applicable)			\$	-		\$	_
Total Costs				\$	1,970.02		\$	14,344.12

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Floodwall
Contract No. 2031104.4.C

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending Fargo, ND \$ -8/31/2016

PO No. Project No. Invoice No.

07-01233-04

Employee Information Current

marriante y de accomentante		99119111		 						
(U			Days/Hours						Man	agement
Employee Name /	Title	item No.	Worked	Labor	Ве	nefits & Taxes	Employ	ee Expense	Me	etings
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	20.0	\$ 1,580.00	\$		S	-	\$	-
Audrey Fritz	Asst Engineer/CADD	HB31OP	4.0	\$ 220.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Patrice Platt	CADD Operator	HB018OP	0.7	\$ 31.50	\$	-	\$	•	\$	-
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB18OP	1.5	\$ 67.50	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$ -	\$	-	\$		\$	-
				\$	\$		\$	-	\$	•
				\$ -	5	-	\$	-	\$	
				\$ -	\$	•	\$	•	\$	
				\$ -	\$	•	\$	- 1	5	
_				\$	\$	•	\$	-	\$	
				\$ -	5	•	\$	-]	\$	
				\$ *	S	70	\$	-]	\$	
				\$ -	S	-	\$		\$	-
Total Current Invo	oice Amount			\$ 1,899.00	s		\$	*	5	
Prior Period Incep	ition to Date Amount			\$ 10,835.50	S		\$	<u> </u>	\$	-
Current Period Inc	ception to Date Amount			\$ 12,734.50	\$	-	S	-	S	

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name Contract No. Vendor No.

Flood Wall 20031104.4.C 482514

Purch. Order No.

Project Location Fargo, ND
Contract Limit
Period Ending 8/31/2016 Involce No. 07-01233-04

Employee	Date	Mileage Ho	ours	Description of Work	
Brian Matson	8/8/2016	2	2.0 S	ee Attached	
Brian Matson	8/10/2016	7	7.0 S	ee Attached	
Brian Matson	8/11/2016	1	1.5 Se	ee Attached	19
Brian Matson	8/12/2016	1	l.5 S	ee Attached	
Brian Matson	8/15/2016	6	5.0 S	ee Attached	
Brian Matson	8/16/2016	2	2.0 Se	ee Attached	
Patrice Platt	8/11/2016	().7 C.	AD	
Audrey Fritz	8/11/2016	4	1.0 C	AD	
Karen Schmidt	8/18/2016	1	.5 Ba	ackup, UPS & Labels for Books	
	Total	20	6.2		



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NI (Ph4)	D Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01233	3-14
MILEPOST/STATIC	N – CIRCLE WH	IICH APPLIES	DATE		8-8-16	
START	FINISH		START	3:15 PM	FINISH	5:15 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 2	
			-41			
GENERAL						
Reviewed b	ouagets.					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	TAKEN				
			Home	Inspection	Plow Inspec	tion
Brian Matson						
	DYEE SIGNATURE		Proc	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ing
Project Engineer			GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey MP	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE				· -	
			☐ Engineering ☐ Other	Office [Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply	

DAILY LOG

PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NE (Ph4)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	ntson
CLIENT P/O NUMBI	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01233-	-14
PROJECT NAME (Ph4) CLIENT P/O NUMBER: MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE W		ICH APPLIES	DATE		8-10-16	
START	FINISH	***************************************	START	8:30 AM	FINISH	4:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	OURS WORI	KED <u>7</u>	
GENERAL						
Patrice and	builts and found Audrey and cam d got to Audrey	e to a conclusio	_			
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	TAKEN				
Project Engineer EMPLO	YEE SIGNATURE OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ Proo	Inspection Defing & Jetting ying A-B S	Trenchir	8
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ease check all t	hat apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND (Ph4)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	itson
CLIENT P/O NUMBE	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01233	-14
MILEPOST/STATION	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		8-11-16	
START	FINISH		START	12:45 PM	FINISH	2:15 PM
MUST MATCH PRO	DUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WORI	KED <u>1.5</u>	
GENERAL	erwork. Workir					
IRREGULARITIES A	AND ACTIONS T	TAKEN				
Brian Matson			Home	Inspection _	Plow Inspec	tion
	YEE SIGNATURE		Proo	fing & Jetting	☐ Trenchi	ng
Project Engineer		4 1 1			,	
EMPI (OYEE JOB TITLE		☐ GPS Survey	ying A-B	Survey [_]P	ermitting
			Engineering Other	Office I	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	hat apply	



PROJECT NAME (Ph3) ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwall (Ph3)	EMPLOYEE NAME Brian Matson
CLIENT P/O NUMBER:	FEC JOB # 07-01233-14
MILEPOST/STATION – CIRCLE WHICH APPLI	
START FINISH	11:30 START <u>AM</u> FINISH 1:45 PM
MUST MATCH PRODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HOURS WORKED 1.5
GENERAL Got a call from Edgar and the city want SW corner of the intersection of 1st Ave lowered about 2 inches and done in a week Spoke to Lenny and asked if it would be work and he said yes if we don't have to Called randy and ask if they could do the they can. We will have the road contractor lower will be there to make sure nothing endandown.	N and 2nd Street. It need to be sek Ok to have the road contractor do the pay anyone. e work and not bill AT&T&T Yes the ring & cover and our inspector
IRREGULARITIES AND ACTIONS TAKEN	
	Home Inspection Plow Inspection
Brian Matson EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE Project Engineer	Proofing & Jetting Trenching GPS Surveying A-B Survey Permitting
EMPLOYEE JOB TITLE	☐ Engineering ☐Office ☐Redlining ☐Trenching ☐ Other



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND F	loodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01233	-14
MILEPOST/STATIO	-	H APPLIES	— DATE		8-15-16	
START	FINISH	e water	START	7:30 AM	FINISH	2:15 PM
*MUST MATCH PRO	ODUCTION SHEET	*	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED <u>6</u>	
GENERAL	coordinating the re					
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TA	KEN				
Brian Matson			☐ Home	Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion
EMPLO Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE	i	Proo	fing & Jetting	Trench	ing
			GPS Surve	ying \[A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE		Engineering	Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	ATURE I	DATE	Ple	ease check all	that apply	



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, NI (Ph3)	Floodwall	EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian M	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:		FEC JOB #		07-01233	3-14
MILEPOST/STATIC	N – CIRCLE WH	ICH APPLIES	DATE		8-16-16	
START	FINISH		START	7:30 AM	FINISH	9:30 PM
MUST MATCH PR	ODUCTION SHE	ET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 2	
GENERAL Worked on	updating the Clo	seout.			ARIS AND HUBERTON,	
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS	TAKEN				
		(0.5)				^ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Brian Matson			∐ Home	Inspection L	Plow Inspec	tion
EMPLO Project Engineer	OYEE SIGNATURE		Proo	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ing
			GPS Surve	ying A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPI	OYEE JOB TITLE		Engineering [Office	Redlining [Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGN	ATURE	DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply	

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC

1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000 FAX: (507) 777 2200

k.schmidt@fecinc.com

Date of Invoice:

October 12, 2016

Mr. Lenny Vohs

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 3)

Invoice Number	07-01233-05	Original Work Order Amount	\$ 49,000.00
For Period Ending	09/30/16	Change Order Number ,001	\$ •
Contract Number	20031104.4.C	Change Order Number .002	\$ •
Project Number	A00D5JP	Change Order Number .003	\$
Purchase Order	00604678	Total Work Order Amount	\$ 49,000.00
		Previously Invoiced	\$ 14,344.12
		Current Invoice Amount	\$ 104.74
		Total Invoiced to date	\$ 14,448.86
		Remaining Work Order Amount	\$ 34,551.14

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 3	Project Locatio	n	Fargo,ND			
Purchase Order No.		Contract Limit			Project No.		
	10	Period Ending	09	9/30/16	Invoice No.	07	-01233-05
				Current Invoi	ice	Incer	tion To Date
Expense							
Ехрепѕе							
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X	_		\$	<u> </u>	•	\$	41.12
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$ 0.	10 \$			\$	
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$ 0.	14 \$	i	-	\$	11 -
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$ 0.	20 \$		-	S	
Copies	Actual		\$.	3.24	\$	58.12
Mileage (CMISC)	miles	0	.54			\$	462.24
Hotel		CMISC				\$	701.38
Meals		CMISC				\$	350.00
						\$	
			- \$		-	\$	
Total Expenses			\$	·	3.24	\$	1,612.86
Permits (Attachment No. 3)		\$			\$	
Subtotal Expense			\$		3.24	\$	1,612.86
Sales Tax (If Applicable)			s		-	\$	
Total Expense			\$		3.24	\$	1,612.86
						- 1	
Subtotal Costs			\$		4.74	\$	14,448.86
Total Sales Tax (If	Applicable)		\$		-	\$	
Total Costs			\$	10	4.74	\$	14,448.86

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Floodwall
Contract No. 2031104.4.C

to

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending

Fargo, ND \$ -9/30/2016 PO No. Project No. Invoice No.

07-01233-05

Employee Informa	ation	Current									
Employee Name /	Title	Item No.	Days/Hours Worked		Labor	Benefits (& Taxes	Employ	ee Expense		agement etings
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	1.0	5	79.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Audrey Fritz	Asst Engineer/CADD	HB310P	0.0	5	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Patrice Platt	CADD Operator	HB018OP	0.0	\$	-	\$	-	S	-	\$	-
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB18OP	0.5	\$	22.50	\$	-	\$	- 1	\$	-
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
				S	**	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
				\$	*	\$	-	\$	•	\$	
				\$	-	S	-	\$	-	\$	
				S	-	\$	-	\$	•	\$	•
				S	-	\$	-	\$	•	\$	•
				\$	-	Ş		S	-	\$	•
				\$	_	\$	-	S	- "	\$	•
				\$	-	\$	-	\$		\$	-
Total Current Invo	oice Amount	<u>)</u>		\$	101.50	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
Prior Period Incer	otion to Date Amount		·	\$	12,734,50	\$	-	S	-	\$	_
Surrent Period Inc	ception to Date Amount			s	12,836.00	s	-	s	_	S	

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name Contract No. Vendor No.

Flood Wall 20031104.4.C 482514

Project Location Fargo, ND
Contract Limit Period Ending 9/30/2016

Purch. Order No.

Invoice No. 07-01233-05

Employee	Date	Mileage	Hours	Description of Work	
Brian Matson	9/19/2016)	1.0	See Attached	
Karen Schmidt	9/14/2016	90	0.5	Backup	
	Total		1.5		



PROJECT NAME	ATT-Fargo, ND Floodwa (Ph3)	II EMPLOYE	E NAME	Brian Ma	atson
CLIENT P/O NUMB	ER:	FEC JOB #		07-01233	
MILEPOST/STATIO	N – CIRCLE WHICH APPL			9-19-16	
START	FINISH	START	7:30 AM		8:30 AM
MUST MATCH PRO	ODUCTION SHEET	TOTAL HO	URS WOR	KED 1	
OF THE PART			-		
GENERAL Cot photo f	rom Dave of MH ring & co	71AW			
IRREGULARITIES	AND ACTIONS TAKEN				
Brian Matson		☐ Home	Inspection [Plow Inspec	tion
EMPLO Project Engineer	YEE SIGNATURE	Proof	fing & Jetting	Trenchi	ng
		☐ GPS Survey	ring A-B	Survey P	ermitting
EMPL	OYEE JOB TITLE	Engineering [Office		Trenching
SUPERVISORS SIGNA	TURE DATE	Ple	ase check all	that apply	

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. Minnesota Division 1981 Engebretson Street Slayton, MN 56172



AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas, MO 64106

September 30, 2016

Project No:

07-01233

Invoice No:

TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT

<Draft>

15						
Division Manager	Benjamin Hu	mphrey				
Project	07-01233	AT&T - Fargo, NI) Floodwall (Phase 4)		
Professional Servi	ces for the Per	od:September 1, 2016 to	September:	<u>30. 2016</u>		
Phase	14	General Coordination				
Professional Perso	onnel					
			Hours	Rate	Amount	
Matson, Brian			1.00	79.00	79.00	
Schmidt, Karen backup	l		.50	45.00	22.50	
	Totals		1.50		101.50	
	Total Labor					101.50
Reimbursable Exp	enses					
Telephone					3.24	
	Total Reimb	ursables			3.24	3.24
					Total	\$104.74
Phase	80	Construction Inspection				
Unit Billing		•				
9/16/2016	Mileage Emp	loyee Mileage	427.0 N	files @ 0.54	230.58	
9/17/2016	Mileage Emp	loyee Mileage	27.0 N	liles @ 0.54	14.58	
	Total Units				245.16	245.16
					Total	\$245,16

67.01232

\$349.90

FINLEY ENGINEERING CO, INC

1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172 PH: (507) 777 2000

FAX: (507) 777 2200 k.schmidt@fecinc.com



Date of Invoice:

October 25, 2016

Mr. Lenny Volis

AT&T Corp 1425 Oak Street Kansas City, MO 62129

Description of Work: Fargo, ND Floodwall (phase 3)

Invoice Number For Period Ending Contract Number Project Number Purchase Order 07-01233-06 10/25/16 20031104.4.C A00D5JP 00604678

Original Work Order Amount Change Order Number .001 Change Order Number .002 Change Order Number .003 Total Work Order Amount Previously Invoiced Current Invoice Amount Total Invoiced to date

Remaining Work Order Amount

\$ 49,000.00 \$ -\$ -\$ -\$ 49,000.00 \$ 14,448.86 \$ 488.70 \$ 14,937.56 \$ 34,062.44

Please send your check to the following address:

Finley Engineering Company, Inc. 1981 Engebretson Ave Slayton, MN 56172

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Benjamin L. Humphrey Project Manager

Attachment

Invoice

Project Name	Floodwall Phase 3	Project Location	Fai	rgo,ND			
Purchase Order No.		Contract Limit			Project No.		
		Period Ending	10/25/16		Invoice No.	07	07-01233-06
		14	Currer	nt Invoice		Incer	tion To Date
Expense							
Expense		_		V8			
Shipping - UPS & Fed-X			\$	16.40		\$	57.52
Copies 8.5 x 11	Sheets @	\$ 0.10	\$	<u> </u>		\$	_
Copies 8.5 x 14	Sheets @	\$ 0.14	\$			\$	_
Copies 11 x 17	Sheets @	\$ 0.20	\$	-		S	•
Copies	Actual		\$	134.30		\$	192.42
Mileage (CMISC)	miles	0.54	<u> </u>			\$	462.24
Hotel		CMISC				\$	701.38
Meals		CMISC				\$	350.00
					93	\$	
			\$	+		\$	-
Total Expenses			\$	150.70		\$	1,763.56
Permits (Attachment No.	3)		\$			\$	-
Subtotal Expense			\$	150.70		\$	1,763.56
Sales Tax (If Applicable)			\$	•		\$	_
Total Expense			\$	150.70	HT .	\$	1,763.56
Subtotal Costs			\$	488.70		\$	14,937.56
Total Sales Tax (I	f Applicable)		\$	-		\$	-
Total Costs			\$	488.70		\$	14,937.56

Attachment No. 1 - Project Management Labor

Project Name Contract No. Floodwall 2031104.4.C

Project Location Contract Limit Period Ending

Fargo, ND

\$ -10/25/2016 PO No. Project No. Invoice No.

07-01233-06

Employee Information Curren

Employee Informa	ation	Current									
Employee Name /	Title	Item No.	Days/Hours Worked		Labor	Bene	its & Taxes	Employ	ee Expense,		gement etings
Brian Matson	Project Manager	HB27	2.0	\$	158.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Karen Schmidt	Clerical	HB18QP	4.0	S	180.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
		·		\$	•	\$		\$	•	\$	-
				\$	-	S	•	\$	-	\$	-
				S	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$	•	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
				\$	•	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
				\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
				\$	-	\$		\$	-	\$	-
				S	_	S		\$	-	\$	-
				\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Total Current Invo	oice Amount			S	338.00	\$	•	\$		\$	-
Prior Period Incep	otion to Date Amount			\$	12,836.00	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Current Period Inc	ception to Date Amount			\$	13,174.00	s	•	S	-	S	-

Attachment No. 3 - Labor Back-Up

Project Name	Flood Wall	Project Location Fargo, ND
Contract No.	20031104.4.C	Contract Limit \$ - Purch. Order No.
Vendor No.	482514	Period Ending 10/25/2016 Invoice No. 07-01233-06

Employee	Date	Mileage	Hours	Description of Work	
Brian Matson	10/14/2016		2.0	Closeouts	
Karen Schmidt	10/21/2016		2.0	Backup	
Karen Schmidt	10/24/2016		2.0	Backup	
	Total		6.0		

Meeting Date: 3/14/2017



Technical Advisory Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACTION:

The Technical Advisory team has reviewed and recommends approval of the following Contract Action(s).

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT ACTION:

Per the contract review and approval procedures Section 4 that were adopted by the Diversion Authority on November 10, 2016, the Owner's Program Management Consultant (PMC) or Engineer of Record (EOR) is directed to prepare contracts and seek approval based on the contract's proposed value. The procedures listed in Section 4.E, are appropriate for this proposed new contract action.

The PMC has prepared the following Contract Action (s):

Midcontinent Communications

\$54,738.44

Reimbursement Agreement

• USACE Diversion Inlet Structure - Temporary relocation of a fiber communication

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION:

- 1. Per the Project Partnership Agreement with USACE, the Diversion Authority is responsible for real property interests, relocations, and disposal area improvements required for construction of the FM Diversion Project.
- 2. USACE has awarded a contract for the construction of the Diversion Inlet Structure and this project will impact the existing Midcontinent Communications (MidCo) fiber optic line along County Road 17 (CR-17). USACE's construction contractor has indicated this utility impact is anticipated to occur in the summer of 2017. MidCo provides telephone, internet, and CATV services to residential and non-residential customers in the Horace, ND Area via this fiber optic line. MidCo also has the Northern Plains Network (NPNet) transport backbone fiber within the sheath of this existing fiber optic line.
- 3. Temporary relocation of this fiber optic line is required in the spring of 2017 in order to maintain service. A permanent relocation of this fiber optic line will be done after completion of the CR-17 Bridge and roadway realignment.
- 4. The utility relocation plan contained in the attached, draft Reimbursement Agreement is based on MidCo's long-term outlook and ongoing evaluation of maintaining services with minimal outages. This Reimbursement Agreement covers the temporary relocation around the USACE eastern project limits.
- 5. A summary of contracting actions for the utility relocation are listed in the following table.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACTING HISTORY AND CURRENT CONTRACT ACTION:

Original Agreement or Amendment	Original Project Cost	Budget Change	Revised Project Cost	Contract or Amendment Date	Project Completion	Comments
Original Agreement	54,738.44			23-Mar-17	17-Jun-17	Temporary relocation of fiber optic line at CR-17

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

- 1. The utility company is performing (or contracting for) the work, and therefore multiple quotes were not sought.
- 2. MidCo worked with HMG design staff to develop a utility relocation plan for their fiber optic line running along the eastern side of CR-17, and provided a proposal dated July 29, 2016 for both a temporary and a permanent relocation of their fiber optic line. The temporary relocation cost was estimated at \$37,492.94.
- 3. Due to a delay in the anticipated start of the USACE Diversion Inlet Structure construction project and available property for the relocation project, MidCo and HMG design staff revised the temporary relocation plan for the CR-17 fiber optic line, and MidCo provided a new proposal dated March 1, 2017.
 - a. The revised temporary relocation plan includes an additional 2,670 feet of deep direction boring to compete the work on property available for the project.
 - b. The revised estimated cost is \$54,738.44 (or an additional \$17,245.50).
- 4. The average cost per foot of installed HDPE conduit and fiber optic cable is approximately \$6.30 per foot (estimated total length of approximately 8,700 lineal feet). The PMC reviewed this proposal and recommends the Diversion Authority enter into an agreement with MidCo to perform the work.

This change amount of \$54,738.44 is included in the FY-2017 FMDA budget.

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. MidCo Reimbursement Agreement dated March 1, 2017

Submitted by:

John W. Glatzmaisr Sohn Glatzmaier, P.E. CH2M HILL Project Manager Metro Flood Diversion Project	March 10, 2017 Date
Nathan Boerboom, Diversion Authority Project	April Walker, Fargo City Engineer
Manager Concur: March 13, 2017 Non-Concur:	Concur: March 13, 2017 Non-Concur
Mark Bittner, Fargo Director of Engineering Concur: March 13, 2017 Non-Concur:	Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer Concur: March 13, 2017 Non-Concur
David Overbo, Clay County Engineer Concur: March 13, 2017 Non-Concur:	Robert Zimmerman, Moorhead City Engineer Concur: March 13, 2017 Non-Concur

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into and effective this 23rd day of March, 2017, by and between **Midcontinent Communications** (**MidCo**) whose mailing address is 3600 Minnesota Drive, Suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55435, and the **Metro Flood Diversion Authority**, its heirs, successors and assigns and grantees (hereinafter "Reimburser") whose mailing address is 211 Ninth Street South, Box 2806, Fargo, North Dakota 58108-2806. MidCo and Reimburser are referred to as "Party" and "Parties" herein.

1. Scope of Work

This reimbursement agreement includes the temporary relocation of MidCo's fiber cable to facilitate construction of the USACE Diversion Inlet Structure Project (FMMDR19B) and the County Road (CR) 16/17 realignment project. The final relocation to a permanent easement that generally follows the future alignment of CR-17 will be addressed in a future amendment to this agreement.

Reimburser recognizes that during the 2017 temporary relocation phase of construction, MidCo will have to reroute the existing fiber around the east portion of the proposed FMMDR19B project. MidCo will install a HDPE conduit, pull a fiber optic line through it, and splice the two ends to the existing fiber optic line at locations shown on the figure in the attached MidCo proposal dated March 1, 2017. The approximate footage of this portion of work is 8,685 feet. This will allow MidCo to abandon the existing fiber located within the eastern right-of-way of CR-17 within the FMMDR19B project scope of work for 2017.

MidCo currently has a permit for the existing fiber optic cable placement in the right-of-way of CR-17 with Cass County Highway Department (Permit 12877 filed on 7/25/2003). MidCo is relying on the FM Diversion Authority to secure any known private easements for the temporary fiber cable placement within the temporary construction limits of FMMDR19B for 2017. MidCo does not have the costs for securing any easements, permits, or paying crop damages in their proposal.

MidCo has not included the costs for staking in the project proposal. Required surveying and staking will be performed by the Reimburser.

A detailed scope of work, figure, and cost proposal has been included as an attachment to this agreement.

2. Performance of work including Permitting, Proposed Cost, and Schedule

As part of the work, MidCo shall have the responsibility to acquire any rights of way, permits, consents and approvals required solely for the work. Reimburser shall have the responsibility to acquire any permits, consents and approvals required by the Project other than those required solely for the work. Reimburser agrees to cooperate with MidCo in all ways necessary or convenient in MidCo seeking such rights of way, permits, consents and approvals for the work. Reimburser agrees to provide to MidCo, upon request, all reasonably necessary survey and plan drawings requested by MidCo to complete the work.

MidCo's proposed cost reimbursement:

TG GROUP TOTAL	\$0.00
HEADEND TOTAL	\$0.00
MATERIALTOTAL	\$12,465.57
LANDED COST - 12%	\$1,495.87
PROJECT MATERIAL TOTAL	\$13,961.44
LABORTOTAL	\$40,777.00
CONTRACTOR'S EXCISETAX	\$0.00
PROJECT TOTAL	\$54,738.44

MidCo's schedule is based on assumptions of the project from the information provided by Houston-Moore Group, LLC on January 14, 2016, July 20, 2016, and March 2, 2017:

Midcontinent Communications Schedule—2017**		
TASK	BEG DATE	COMPLETION DATE
Signed agreement	3/23/2017	4/24/2017
Order Materials	4/24/2017	5/8/2017
Begin Construction	5/22/2017	5/31/2017
Fiber Splicing	6/15/2017	6/16/2017
Sweep/Test System	6/16/2017	6/17/2017
In-Service	6/17/2017	

^{**} Estimated – Schedule determined by when agreement is executed and frost is out of the ground to begin construction.

Underground construction will be completed by Ernst Trenching or Rhino Contracting of Fargo, ND.

Sweep and Test will be performed by Midcontinent internal resources.

3. Final Accounting

Within 120 days after the completion of the work, MidCo shall make a final accounting of costs and expenses for the work and provide Reimburser an invoice of the same. Reimburser shall pay MidCo for such balance due within thirty (30) days after receipt.

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>

4.1 This Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, replacing and superseding all oral and/or written prior discussions, representations and agreements.

- 4.2 If any term or other provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Upon such determination, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to give effect the original intent of the parties, as closely as possible and in an acceptable manner to the end that the transactions contemplated hereby are fulfilled to the extent possible.
- 4.3 This Agreement shall not be amended or modified in any manner, including the conduct of the Parties, except in writing and duly signed by the Parties hereto.
- 4.4 The paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and will not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 4.5 This Agreement was fully-negotiated by the Parties, with each having been afforded the right to legal counsel, and shall be deemed to have been drafted by both of the Parties.
- 4.6 Reimburser may not assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of MidCo. Any such attempted assignment in conflict with the previous sentence shall be void. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4.7 This Agreement shall be governed by and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Property is situated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Metro Flood Diversion Authority and MidCo have signed this Agreement.

This Agreement will be effective on the date of execution.

Metro Flood Diversion Authority:	Midcontinent Communications:
By: Tim Mahoney	By: Steve Mohr
Title: Board Chair, MFDA	Corporate Construction Project Title: Manager
	(If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)
Attest:	Attest:
Title:	Title:
Address for giving notices:	Address for giving notices:
Fargo-Moorhead Metro Diversion Authority	
211 Ninth Street South	
Box 2806	
Fargo ND 58108-2806	



FMM Diversion Reach 19 Bridge Channel

Addendum 1: Temporary route cost changes

Steve Mohr Corporate Construction Project Manager 3/1/2017



Scope of Work_2016_Temporary relocation

During this phase of construction, Midcontinent will have to re-route our existing fiber around the east portion of the proposed FMMDR19B project. The approximate footage of this portion of the work is 8685 feet. Midco will begin approximately at Station 25+00 on County Rd 17 at the south end of the project. Midco will need to trench alongside our existing fiber for approximately 150 feet to intercept it and set a new splice point at this location. This procedure will be done last after all the 1.25" SDR 13.5 HDPE pipe is installed around the temporary construction limits (red outline). Midco will proceed north along County Rd 17 burying a new 1.25" SDR 13.5 HDPE along the new proposed route from Moore Engineering to County Rd. 16. Midco will continue along County Rd. 16 to Storage location #2. Midco will then directional bore across County Rd 16 and continue north with the HDPE installment along the temporary construction boundary to Storage location #3. Midco will continue to the NW from Storage #3 along the new County Rd 16 road alignment to the new round-a-bout. Midco will then continue north from the round-a-bout along County Rd 17 to MVM Contracting property where Midco will open trench alongside our existing fiber for approximately 150 feet to intercept it and place a new splice point. Midco is burying a 1.25" SDR 13.5 HDPE conduit around the proposed temporary construction limits to keep our fiber protected from local farming operations. After the HDPE conduit is placed, Midco will then pull in a new fiber optic cable and splice it into our existing cable on each end of the project at the new splice point (Splice point 1 & 2 on the map) locations. This will allow Midco to abandoning our existing fiber located within the East Right-of-Way (ROW) of County Rd. 16 within the FMMDR19B project scope of work for 2016/2017.

Midco currently has a permit for the existing fiber optic cable placement in the ROW of County Rd 16 with Cass County Highway Department (Permit 12877 filed on 7/25/2003). Midco is relying on Moore Engineering to secure any know private easements for our placement within the temporary construction limits of FMMDR19B for 2016. In addition, Midco is under the assumption that the cable placement within the existing and new Cass County ROW will fall under the permit of project FMMDR19B. Midco does not have the cost for securing any easements or permits in our proposal.

Midco will need the location of the temporary construction limits boundary every 100 feet before any of this work can begin. Midco does not have any of these costs for staking in our project proposal.

This scope of work will be the red (Vibratory plowing) and green (Directional boring) lines on attached ArcGIS Map.

The blue line is our current existing fiber location. See below for the proposed cost of the reimbursement to Midcontinent for this portion of the work in 2017.



Midco 2016 Proposed Cost reimbursement (Original cost)

midco_zo to i toposca oost telinbarsen	iont (original ooot)
TG GROUP TOTAL	\$0.00
HEADEND TOTAL	\$0.00
MATERIAL TOTAL	\$12,465.57
LANDED COST - 12%	\$1,495.87
PROJECT MATERIAL TOTAL	\$13,961.44
LABOR TOTAL	\$23,531.50
CONTRACTOR'S EXCISE TAX	\$0.00
PROJECT LABOR TOTAL	\$23,531.50
PROJECT TOTAL	\$37,492.94

Midco 2017 Proposed Cost reimbursement (New running line)

· ·	
TG GROUP TOTAL	\$0.00
HEADEND TOTAL	\$0.00
MATERIAL TOTAL	\$12,465.57
LANDED COST - 12%	\$1,495.87
PROJECT MATERIAL TOTAL	\$13,961.44
LABOR TOTAL	\$40,777.00
CONTRACTOR'S EXCISE TAX	\$0.00
PROJECT LABOR TOTAL	\$40,777.00
PROJECT TOTAL	\$54,738.44

Our updated pricing variance is due to an additional 2,670 feet of deep directional boring based on the new running line alignment presented by Moore Engineering on 2/14/2017 by email.

Thank you,

Steve Mohr, RCDD

Corporate Construction Project Manager

Midco

Cell: 605-201-1471 Office: 605-274-2988

Email: steve.mohr@midco.com



